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J ULIUS ROSENWALD FUND 

4901 Ellis Avenue 

CHICAGO 

De·r Jisr Jefferson: For your information 

in ~'li .g your in-

cor:e t x turn, ~our·sal ry from the Fund in 

DAE :P.'· 

.is. '.tosali Je~·r •. r: 
Fort Valley ~~ Co- cb 

Fort Valley, G..-:orgia 



Februar-.r 8, 1943 

Ur Fred G Wale 
The Julius Rosemvald Fund 
4901 Ellis Avenue 
Chicago, Illinois 

Dear Mr 17ale : 

La.st summer, upon the request of Dr Bond, I was granted a 
small scholarship of $100. 00 to study at New York University 
during one of their sessions . 

I was an an still grateful to you, Dr Bond, and the nosen­
;1ald Fund in general for this assistance . 'Ihe privilege of 
attending Graduate School inspired me to want to go further and 
do more in rrry field - Business Education. 

Considering the dire need for teachers and trained experts 
in the field of Business Education, especially during these '.Var 
times, it is r:iy desire to do further study and obtain the it.s . 
O:!gree, in the field of Business Education, as soon as I can. 
I want to be able to fit in and do r:zy- part in t..rie field that I 
am interested. 

I did not apply for a year's scholarship because I don't 
feel at this time that I vrould be financially able to stop work­
ing altogether for an entire year, but I would like to attend 
school this summer. I should think it rnigh t be possible for me 
to get a leave of absence from my vrork here for anyone of the 
sessions, and maybe, all of them. 

I am writing you to ask your advice concerning the possi­
bility of r:zy- receiving aid in the form of a Grant or a Scholar­
ship for this summer, and what procedure I should foll011. 

Thanking you again for your kindness to me last summer, 
I am 

mcp 

Sincerely yours , 

lt\~ ~ ~ -y~ 
(Hrs) ~fl Clay Pinks ton 

iDfn .,, 



Dear Ura. Pinlcston: 

Feb:r,~sr y 17, 1943 

I am about to leave the of f ice 

to come South ~nd sugcest that 

instead of my writi.:lg you concernin& any gr ~~it f or study 

this sumner , t.ha.t ~e t elk it over •hen I visit Fort 

Valley. That !1111 probably be somet i me during the J..6.Bt 

week of February~ 

Please excuse r:q apps r ent haste. 

Since:-ely , 

. W LE 

Mrs. l.tarJ' Clay Pinkston ( It\. A, _ _ r;; ''l)~, ~ /10 
The Fort V St ate Colle e ~ ~ \I ~.A'!Ji • ~· I ~ ij~ 
Fort Vol l €y, Georgi n 
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oniln:ary r;.a,bl~m. 

A . N , W ILL IAMS 
PRl!:810ENT 

UNION 
N EWCOMB CARLTO N 

C HAIRMAN OF THE BOA RO 
J, C. W ILLEV~R 

FIFll!!ST V IC~:PAESt Oe:NT 

S.:nd the following telegram, wbjecl lo the terms on back_ hereof, which are hereby agreed to 
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Columbus , Q11:io 
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ACCOUNTING INFORMATION 

TIME FILED 

WANT A REPLY? 
"Answ~; by WESTERN UNION" 
or similar phrases 'may be 
Included without charge. 



,,I - '- ( ,.. C, ) ..I ' CLASS OF SERVICE C / • • 
SYMBOLS 

-
T his is n full-rate DL•Oa,Lettet WESTERN 

Telegram or Cable-

UN I 0 N NI:•Nialu Ltttcr 
,.ram unless its de-
erred character is in- LC• Defcne.d Cable 

dicated by a suitable 
symbol above or pre• 

A.~tL.L,.IAMS 

NLT•Cable N'-ht letter 
..._ ceding the address. NEWCOMB CARL TON J.C. WILLEVE.R 

" Ship 11.adioanm 
PR.-etC>tcNT CHAIAMAN OF THE BOARO FIABT V I CB•PRl!!':&tOCN T 

j . . Tho filing time shown in the date hneo-,l~_,,.,. &nd day letters 1S STANDARD TIME at point of origin. T ame of rece.apt II ST.&NJ>AROTU.Uillltpomtof deainat~ 
I I., .t It ✓ 

0:91 
-~iJ ~( iv ,;,J 7/p ~V1 47=FTVALLEY GA 1f 9~7A 

--
FR ED WAL~ JUL IUS ROS EWA LD FUND~ 

1Y 490 1 ELL IS AV E CHGO= 

I ON E OF THE PERE,!I AL QU EST I ONS I WI SH TO SE E YOU ABOUT 

REC ENTLY \/AS QU EST I Oi~ OF QUART ERL Y RENE\' f AL OF PE ARSONS 

GRAflT AT OH IO STAT E. SHE I S OF COURS E A'!X f DUS'"" Y A\/A I T f NG 

. WORD A'2 BEFOR E STOP HE CAN USE HE R HE RE I F 

Q U A RTE R \'.' OU L D PE RF E R R EN E 'i AL I F POSS I BL E = 

1 ECESSA RY t-JEXT 

H M BO:~D . 

1040A 
FO 

THE COMPANY WILL APPRECIATE SUGGESTIONS mar ITS P AT RONS CONCERNING ITS SERVICE 

E N 

MA I LED 



Charge lo the account of----------- ------=-------------$--;===;;::==~ 
CtASSOfSERVICEOESIREO WE s TE RN 120 6-B CHECK DOMESTIC CABLE 

TELEGRAM ORDINARY-

OAY 
LETTER r URGE.NT 

RATE 

SERIAL DEFERRED 

OVERNIGHT 
TEL£Gf.f~A.4 

NIGHT 
LETTER 

SPECIAL 
SERVICE 

SHI~ 
RADIOGRAM 

Patrons ahould c1ud: d a• of MrT.ee 
dl»ind; ot~m,r\611 th• mur.c• .nll b. 

UNION 
W'anlmitted u a t.elepm or 

onhn•1'J' eabl~ m.. 
A . N . WILLIAMS 

PRESI D E N T 

NEWCOMB C ARL TON 
CHAIRMAN OF T H E BOAAO 

S~d the following telegram, subject lo the temu on back hereof, which are herehy agreed lo 

J.C. WIL..LEVER 
P'IR8T VIC!!:•~ Rl!!!:S IOltNT 

Ct~§ 

!.~ .rch 1.:., 1J4.3 j 
Dr . !.:-1' .. ~:; 1 ...,..;,.u : Jr ,.!s ·• (._cn t 

F c.1 t l i::.1:!.c.r . :, 't.C l,-; !. L 

.?ort V- 1 .J-'3 , Cv;..-"" 'i;.. 

P._ 

ACCOUNllNG INFORMAllON 

TIME FILED 

WANT A REPLY? 
"Answ<>, by W ESTERN UNION" 

or similar phrases may be 
Included without charge. 

Letter follows . 

Rosem:tld Fund 

en 

F . G. \.ale 

1);.;,j 
l {f-,, 
,1-:~ 
r 



ACCOUNT Speci al Por sonnel f or Rural Eduoa tiOJlPPROPRIATION No. 42-J 

NAME OF STUDENT Mamie Pearaon 
ADDRESS 

INSTITUTION Attendine I Ohig St.s.:t.g lln1ni.ra1:t,J 

RECOMMENDED BY Fort Valle~ ~tate Qolloge 
(~.\r-4 ,. ,-c,-s.J:l) - r- "C:.{ --i;---1 

' 

STATEMENT OF OFFER 
FGW to Miss Pearson - 3/16L4J1 
**"Therefore•• are glad to be able to make a grant of IJ50 available to 

• you for thie purpose.• iTo return to Ohio State for another 9.uarter) 

An additional ~50 has been authori~ed to make it I!QBSible fQr Miss Pe~• on 
to return to Fort Vallet for conferences with Horace Mann Bond r,ertaining to 
her etudies during the seri ng guarter. 

AMOUNT OF OFFER $400 PAYMENT DATE" 

CHECKS PAY ABLE TO 
a 

TIME PERIOD OF OFFER 

APPROVED BY --- AUTHORIZED BY 

PAYMENTS 
DATE EXP LANATION AMOUNT DATE EXPLANATION AMOUNT 

. 
r. I 

/\.f 
f 

- JJ/-:1. ~ 

~ 1, -
If ( I 

J ..,, - ~-- --



• ttnrch 17, l 9A3 

Dear .i.;octor ~ond: Yo-1 will have r<>~(:!ivcd r: -
telecrem 09,Jr oving t h~ grant 

to ;.;.i;..s t:.;.1•.:c1. to r e-t,:.in. ~o Oldo Jt ~t...., t. i.ff ~. ~ .. •:...._...; 

qu ... r·.;;cl·.. I ho~ed ..,'!rba;s by 1 or to hevc hti.d s. 
re:...ctiou f ... ·c!.l ✓c.,1.. cc.·111;.~1·~ ~ .. ,..g 'lj" .... e ttn2· <f· 12.:.'1.rg of 
.:r;t t1J.~$ rlth Doctor S'\t\ford . if iO~ c~n postpo~e 
.·r:t t ;_,t it , Je ooy be tl1,L l,O t tlk .i t r,.vc'" i....t suce 
l e.::ii;;th l.,0111:,r:, the let.tor pi..rt or nf:'.'-."'t :-ee:i:. I ex-
1>ect ~., :.> v-.; .1.r. 1. t: .,.,._..,._ _ •. t.L ?2.:-..: t.nd • ill c a.lJ 7,-,,.1 
f rom there, hoi,>'.i.ne ta drive ~om on the 24th. 

Bost •,.!shoo, 

FG,lten 

Dr. iio.race tt..ann Bond, Presi dent 
.,:'ol:'t V:Ul 3:.it~ Colle e 
Fort~ alley, C~org1a 



larch 16, 1943 

i)e....r i!is& ?oe.raon:; I t.tm aor:-.r I r.r ~ 'lot e. ble to 
eat Doctor Bond before I left 

Col.1.mir..1G '!'t.ul'Jlic.y ev ::oinc,.. I huv r> .:"eb.C '--ieo 1-\i.:n s111~~ 
rct·~rning cud I ae;reed ltith hill that it 11Ul be rise 
tor yo1.J. to return to Ohio St.s.t,a .for ~ •, t• ... r -:ue.rter. 
Therefore • e are glad to be able_~o ~ e a ~ant of 

35:: ! Vi•.illlble ~ fO~ for , ~.:.s .!)U:·_,~ne . I L4 ~ ho,1..;bg 
to bo 1n F"ort Valley around ttle :raia.al e of :iext week 
f or &. li t":.le r:hile.. ::.:· yo i lll'.'e t!ler c, I shall hop& 
to cha.t with you. 

I enjoyed our visit to&ether . 

Sincerely, 

FGl'hen 

Uisa Mamie PeQrsou 
272 E. 40th Street 
Col umbus, Ohio 



Cl.Ass OF SD.VICB 

This is o full-nee 
Telegram or Cablo­
gram unless Its do­
fcrred character la In­
dicated by a suitable 
symbol above or pre­
ceding the address. 

WEST-ERN,53) " 

UNION 
NEWCOMB CARL T O N 

CHAIRMAN 0,. THE BOARD 
J. C . WILLEVE:R 

P'IRST VIC£•PA• &IDENT 

SYMBOLS 

DL• Day Letter 

LC• De(erred Cabte: 

NL T-Cable Nt,-ht Lener 

Ship RadiQ8'1'arn 

'.l"he lilillg time shown in day letters is STANDARD TIME at point of origin. Time of receipt is STANDARD TIME at point of destination - . 

CZA484 19 COLLECTJY COLUMBUS OH I O 18 44 3P 

FRED VIALE= __/ • D J .. 

JUL I US ROSENWALD FUND 4901 ECt.: IS AVE CHGO=ri 12:~ 

RECE I VED TEL EGRAM. DOES PROPOSED FORTVALLEY TRIP GO llJTO 

EFFECT? I F YES COULD I GET ROUND TRIP RR FARE?= 

MAMIE PEAR SON .. -~ 

I 

\... 
, ) 

DRf 7100 

THE QOll,(pANY WILL APPRECIATE 8UGOE6TIONS FROM IT8 PATRON~ CONCERNING IT8 8EllVl0£ 



Do<AT W.i;o P~.:..rsoui Mr. ,>::" .ilG ;,,in a \:,;;cl .. v to 
wrlt"" you to say t t..-.t 

t.:.!::ro will ba a c1.c!!k .f<)~· ~J503 w:,.it:.hg fo!' :,·au 
.-,hen y,m r ot ur:1 to Columbus nn :ii;_r,.,h 29, to 10et 
yo· J.• r,:Y.ir n !,.; : . o· : v 31.; te dur-: ng th~ -~o ... .:. :g 
i lk7.: .. f,S:: . 

We U!'J t oJ ~y ~~1d~u~ ~ 
c~1oc:.. t ,:.· 150 ~o .:;o~t .. :· ~'lt,h:l ~<..> _ t1:l.r.o..tr!'lc : .iir 
for th~ a :·r:..:-1~e 11...J.J t.o Yv'.l to cover Y-'U::' t::-~vel 
oxpc;i , ... .J to f'ort Tfc:..:.~;; . 

DAE:.W 

lliso Mamie Pearson 
c/o Dr. Horace Jilann Bond 
Fort Vallez. St.&te College 
For~ v~.u.u;, J,or~ta: 

DOROTHY A. ELVIDGE 

J 

J 



,......__ 

j 
VJ 

-~ 

~ 
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Julius Rosenwald Fund J~,;g- ( ~ 
4901 Ellis Avenue ( ~ !.Q_ oi!..P.;_ 

CHICAGO r- - u , 
To Payment Voucher No. fO~'? 

Dt r.,ouia Fath• 

e/o D. Elvidg• 
Date March 19, 1943 

Reimburaewmt of advance ma.de to Uis• 1W:lte Pearaon to ceet 

t.ro.vel ezpennoz, froo Columbus to fort Vall•Y and return tor 

oonferenee with Dr. lforaee tlann Bon4 re her m;rk ~or the 

collli.ng quarter - - - - - - - - - - - - - • - - - - - - - - - - - $50. C!() 

Ck.#2-8511 

Accounts Appropriation No. Debit 

Sp~ch,l P:>r aonnel for Ruxa.l Fd1,;.cati~n a,o.co 

Checked by Posted by 

Credit 

Comptroller 



.I ......... " Cl.Ass OF SERVICE 
{ 45 ) • '• 

SYMbOLS 
-

This Is a full-,-ate DL • Day Lcttet 

Telegram or Cable-

UN I 0 N Nt:•Nic;ht Lettef 

fram unless Its de-
erred character is In• LC-Defet<ed Cable 

dicatcd by a suitable 
symbol above or pre- NLT•Cable Nia.ht Lettc:r 

, ceding the address. A. N. WILLt AMS NEWCOMB CARLTON J. C. WILLEVER 
"\ Shlo Radlo,um 

PRR'SIOENT CHA IRMAN Ofl'THl!C BOARO FIRST l/lCE•PAE810ENT 

WESTERN 
' . . The filinit tunoshown 1n tno date hne on tol~ms and day letteu IS S'IANDARD TIME at point of origin. Tune of receipt IS STANDARD T I ME at po111t of destination 

QB 12 

JA252 6=UD CINCINNAT I OHJO 20 828A 

FRED WA LE= 

CA~E JULIUS ROSENWALD FUND 49~ 1 ELL IS AV E CHGO= 

RECE IVED MOtl EY THANK YOU 

MAM IE PE A RSON t. 

7-. I r<-- 1 fjei __ 

ENROUTE FTVA LLEY= 

1'> 
+i Vci2Jl 
\ /. 

9f-J.{P )_1 -- \ \ 

-\--t 
\ -- \ -- ' 
\ __ , -
_ __.--------

TH£ COMPANY WILL APPRECIATE BUOOESTIONB l<'ROM ITS PATRONS CONCERNING ITS SERVICE 

I I -:J 

) 



To 

272 ktrt. Fvur th 6t.r.·t:et 

Golumbua, Ohio 

Date 
Mt rcb 24, 1943 

at Oblo S~te tk1i'f<lr"it.1 - - ... - - - ... - - - - - - ... - ... - fJS0.00 

Ac-counts Appropriation No. Debit 

Special Per~onnel for Rural Education $350.00 

Prepared by Checked by Posted by 

~ ,t 

Credit 

Comptroller 



March 25, 1943 

D&ar Ui3S Poarson: The enclosed check for 

eJ50 ,:::,ays in !'ull th& allo-

ou.tion m...tle roca:.Uy to eo~;r yoar e,::pen3ed at 

Miss Mamie P~c.rson 
272 .&3.st Fourth Street 
Columbus, Ohio 

DOROTHY A. ELV/OGE 

J 



Mr. Fred G. Wale 
Julius Rosenwald Fund 
4901 Ellis Avenue 
Chicago, Illinois 

Dear Mr. Wale: 

272 E. Fourth Avenue 
Columbus, Ohio 
March 29 , 1943 

I hereby acknowledge the receipt of the 

check for $350 which covers my expenses at the Ohi0 State 

University for the spring quart er. Thank you very much. 

Very truly your~ 

Zke~~ 



CROSS REFERENCE RECORD 

FIRM NAME OR SUBJECT FORT VALLEY COLLEGE ( DEVELOPMENT OF PF.RSONml!1). 

DATE REM ARKS Letter from W.O 'Shields to FGW c 

I 

SEE __ o_,§_-H_i_E_1_n_s_w_r_1_1_r_AM ___________________ FI_LE_N_o. ____ _ 

DATE 

FILE CROSS R EFEREN CE RECORD UNDER N AM E O R 

S U BJECT LISTED AT T OP OF T H IS SHEE T , AN D IN 

PROPER DATE ORDER. 
THE P APERS REFERRED TO S HOU LD BE FlLED 
U N DER N AME OR SUBJECT LI STE D UNDER " SEE" 

YAWMANANoflmEMFG.@. 
ROCHESTER, N. Y. 

SIGNED 

FORM NO. O99CR 



OFFIC E 0 '1' PRESIDENT 

Dear Mr . Wale : 

There are a number of things that I ought to revi ew, as I noti ce my correspondence 
has been very poorly kept up with you. 

1 . rn the matter of the ~oyd and Pol k county folks , the Pol k people have 
somewhat petered out, their supervisor being elsewhere . I have just ·written to 
Superintendent Cook, saying that as.a result of a conversation with the Supervisor, 
Mrs . ~~ite, we have made such arrangements as need to be raised, and expect fifteen 
teachers from that county. 

2 . This will mean that among special groups , v,e shall be dealing with the 
Bibb county teachers ; the Peach county group ; and the Floyd county group. These 
v,ill be cared for by a ! iss Ella Tack\•rood, downstate supervisor, a girl who has 
been active in the preparation of materials here in the State similar to those 
done by Mrs . Knox (of course not as good, but still intelligent) . We plan for her 
and for :_athi s and Wynn, out agriculture teachers , to work this summer with the 
Peach county group. The Bibb county group with headquarters i n Macon is to 
be taught at Ballard; Mrs . Duncan is in charge, with the aid of 15.ss ommie Calhoun, 
a teacher and supervisor from 1Ylkinson, and R. o. Johnson, a good fellow now at 
l\:orris Brown, who has been for the last years connected with the Greenville, s. Ca ., 
county council . 

3 . I notice that in a recent letter Mr . Cousins said that qur expenses were not 
listed in our catalogue . lie was in error on this. I am inclosing a copy of that 
bulletin in which you will find it stated on pages 12- 13. 

4 . Incidentally and irrelevantly , you may be interested to know that 
W. H. Pipes , one of the fellows off i n school , received his Ph. D. at Hichigan 
this Spring . His thesis was based on recprdings of Negro folk sermons , done here. 
Pipes is being offered all sorts of other jobs , and I misdoubt but that he will 
leave us . 

5 . In the matter of study out of the special fund : I am now negotiating ,vith 
a ~iss Hermese Johnson, now here substituting for 1rs . Duncan, to come back to help 
,•mrk on this special progra."ll , in connection with the local schools . She will have 
to teach social science courses as well as education, as 1iss Forrest is going off 

r for study . If at all possible, I woula like to put in a request for a grant for her 
t to do a little study in sociology for a bri ef term - three weeks or six weeks - at 

' Chicago , toward the end of the Summer . This would be for $100- ~150, depending on 
length . In addition, I would like to make the similar request for ~1rs . 'Aurphy, 
dean of women, concerning whom I spoke to you . She vrould be studying a full 
quarter . 1:re have yet another person, lliss Douglass , for whom I would l i ke to solici t 
aid for two quarters next year; this is in reading and remedial work. This would be 
for from t500 to ~600.00. She has done a very interesting job this year in serving 
as a sort of specialist to correct english errors in all papers (excepting those 
writ~en by the President) . 

who 
You 

I would also like to remi nd you of Liss fu ie Cr rtrud~Warren, the young --., an 
graduates this year , who did the weaving co~ t M 5:xee some two years~ o . 
remember we spoke of Cranbrook in connectioj witH he~;JL]j 

6 . ' ' r . Cousins was here the other day and ¥le talked O'Ver the--matt-er of ~rs . Lucille 
Stone Welch . We have made arrange.111ents with rhe couJty superfntendeny- to take fver 



... 

one two room and one- one room bui l ding in the county; we also are to locate senior 
students at one two- room school for the balance of the year , six students rotating each 
three months . 

We would like to have Mrs . ·vrelch take the principalship of a tvro- room school at Byron. 
This is a ha."lllet tvrelve miles from Fort Valley, located on the road from Fort Valley to 
1Iacon. 'ITe have offered her #330. 00 from our own funds , - our special budget on page 28 -
and expect her to get $675 . 00 on her certificate from the State. In addition, she ,vould 
be employed in our sur.uner school for a term, which would add $157. 50 for the full ten months . 

I have written her but have not yet heard from her. 

7 . I think I told you that I have been trying to get ~ .. rs . Lasgie Young Forte to come 
up to see me . I have heard from her, and no,.v expect her either June 2nd or June 5th; she may 
even get here lle.y 30th; it appears she is in a really out of the way place, and she has 
been trying to catch one of those fast trains that come every three days . 

I think this brings us up pretty much to date with all of our schemes , prospects , and 
the like. Our problems include : 

a . The fact that Blanchet, 0 1Daniel, and Harrison (crafts) may be drafted next week . 

b . The fa.ct that the Lord only knows what our nrollment will be next year . In fact , 
the Chancellor has just issued a startling stat ement pe!"'.D.ittin~ the extension 

people to operate during the Summer, which will cramp our summer school style and budget. 

c . Our secretaries are quitting us daily ; we have four ; mine has auit , and good 
riddance ; but the hegistrar• s - Troup - has also just quit. We cannot compete with the 
Governnent , and the town is too small to have any native typists . If only the circumstances 
would per.nit , I would yearn either for Issei or Nissei. (I fear they won ' t , as excited 
fal'!!l wives here have already reported one of our local Negro barbers to the police several 
times , as a Japanese spy. ) 

d . We need a good person in ,•usic , and we need a good person in Physical oo.ucation. 
Come to think about it, could you review the Rosenwald applications on file there in these 
two fields? The hell of it is that all the good young ones are in the Army, and those left 
with encumbrances want a million dollars . The coach and physical educator at !orris Brown 
wants greatly to come here, but I am afraid of arousing the ire of the African L.ethodists 
i~ I take him a.way. 

Well , I will say no more at this time, and I hope that I have .covered everything 
in this letter and brought you up todate. 

With best wishes~ I am, 

Sincerely, \ 
\\""'-.~· 
11 . !.: • Bond 



{) 

June 2 1 1943 

De ,r Doctor bondt I ~ote yvur request for e.ssist,ance for a 
n .... l't.ber of !Je::>ple from Fort Valley to go 

to s chool t his summer and next fall. I rel y, oI eour~e, entirely 
on yo.ir ~ood Juclgme:.1.t that the recipients will re..;:;urn and play 
d eply into your program to better tne rur acho~l s of your 
i 1:.mediate area. ,~1t h t.nis a.s~..u-auce from you we .. ill belp 
tno~e whoi:n you recor.i.i..end. You nt.ve r:;pokeu of fd.s ... Johi1so:1, 
Jlrs . ~;..rphy, Mi s~ Dout,lass ::.nd l!iss ';';arren, bi.t, ;ri ta uot enough 
s9eci.t'ic c.etrdl for n:e to iu:.ke the officittl st..-;.t,e;.t.e!.lt ~t this 
tiine . 7,ben ,rou ere r;ore mire• 'Will you rlte me fu.J.•ther? 

.i tl.ou t f;ee:.o,ini to i.i ma.ro.w u-.7 of our 
interest in your !Jf;:l'f:>Onnel <1evelo,t-U,em, ~robrc.i.n, mit)1t I augiest 
a pl. .• £1 t~t Tuskegee is considerin6 on these me.ttere. A fac­
uJ.ty committef; t.here reasons that if ~ e;iven aoout j G offered 
as a gru.r,t ior in- service t.'<iuc<1tiou, t,t.is rill go t,1ice c.o far 
if t.he h,diviwals f orturu-.te ~uoubh to go oo study s..ipi)lement 
it with wi e¼.uel a:no:mt of mtd.r 01m money.. I n aoi:e ca~es this 
is poasiPle, in others, COfLCeiv.1.bly .1ot. ::.."lch c.._;.;,._ r,:u.;t of 
com·~e 'be e1eterro.neci i."la.i rluua.u.y . I CL \Toodei-in6 whett.~:..- in 
the fut.ure you us the ?resident., 01· a. fac:ll. t.r cowr .. i ttee ,:i th 
riiaJor conce:m on this mavter, can deterr.d.ne en.ctly ho·if ttuch 
a ss istd.nce io uecc.ed by the L-idi vidue.l to sup~lemeut. her own 
contribution. 1'u$kegee aloo feels that t his is n 1:)cttor way 
to do it, si.1ce the individual, theoretically '-t lea.st, will 
get l!tore from her ~ork i f she puts emr.e of her own expens ... s 
into it. • 

I was disappointed to hear that you thought 
'!r .. Pipes ·ould oot be returnin6 to Fort. Valley. I run mire the 
pressur e on such nu individual is very ~-reat , ~nd any help he has 
received frot:1 :,~ou or the .Fund is not lost, in the lone, run, tut 
it is, of course, lost to our irr..':locliate t,O .. l . ; ~ cannot tell 
Ur . ?iryes that he shall 01· shal.l not turn tlown on offer that 
takes him else11here. fie can only r;ay, I sup.i-'os2 that -;e are 

Jr;~/, 

uilf .,, 

'\. 



Dr. Florace Venn f.-0nd - 2 

disappointed that he is not chillenged to s~;r and ork with 
those who have given hio the opportunity to i,repai·e himself 
better for tb.e t.-"lsk. We cc..n ti.so sey, I think, that rural 
education funds are being missp .1t if 1n tne spending, we 
lost sig.'1t of the contribution the indivic..uul .. ill ir:e.ke back 
on the job after the period of preparation h!!s ender.! . Collect­
ing rural serreon5 imy L-e a fruitful r-ur~uit 4S a sociol ogical 
study .. Frankly,, 1 am not abl e to e,e4r it t.o the sin&ler.ess of 
pur:'ose, t.t:le betterment of the rural school., 1l!t U-.eybe I u 
get ting nipped on tile subject . 

I think. you are loj~-su.ffering ~ith me. 
I nm :;r..;.re yoi.1 ~now how sineerely I meun it .. 

Eest wishes, 

Dr. iiorace .:.ir:.nn Bonu, ?resident 
ro~-t Valley Stu~e Coliego 
Fort Valley, Geol\,h. 

Al 



OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE DEAN 

.Mr. Fred w.wale 
The Julius Rosenwald Fund 
4901 Ellis Avenue 
Chicago 155, Illinoi s. 

Dear Mr. Wale: 

December 8, 1943 

I wish to advise that the Faculty Fellowship Committee, the function of 

I 

which is to study the total institutional program and in the light of its findings 
make recommendations for improvement in terms of the improvement of faculty per sonnel 
through periodic study, has been constitut8? 7th the following membership, 

C. V. Troup ,Registrar _,I "'It' 
T.B. O'Daniel 
Allee James Green 
L.Y.Adkins 
w. w. E. Blanchet,Administrative Dee.n, Chairman 
H. M. Bond, President, Member Ex- Officio 

In reviewing the total institutional program we found that that aspect of 
our program which has to do with personnel work involving our advisory program and 
guidance program needs both strengtheni ng and broadening. In the light of our 
findings we are recommending c . v. Troup,Registrar of the College for a grant of not 
less than $300. 00 to pursue work along these lines at the University of Minnesota 
during the Winter Quarter of this year. Teachers in the rural schools of Peach 
County and other nearby counties are sadly lacking in any knowledge of the impli­
cations of personality problems in their students; and it is the plan through Mr. 
Troup to give some direction to this type of work with the rural teachers in the 
hope that through such a program the teachers may help to functionalize their programs 
i n terms of meeting some of the critical personality problems of youth, rather than 
merely imparting information. 

Since Mr . Troup is desirous of entering upon his period of study during this 
winter quarter it would facilitate matters greatly were we to have a reply to this 
letter of recommendation at your earliest possi ble convenience. 

In the next few weeks. certainly near the beginning of the second quarter , we 
shall send to you a ful l pl an of our program of f aculty study. 

With best wishes , I am 

Sincerely yours , 

\ 



OFFICE OF PRESIDENT 

Wqc ~~ ......... ~~--,-~ ~ .. , 
®eu:rgia 

1 ft' 
Decenber 9 , 1943 

Mr. aed G. ¥,ale 
Director of Rural Education 
The Julius Ros~nwald Fund 
4901 - Ellis A enue 
Chicago, 15 , Illinois 

Dear Mr . Wale: 

You will presently be hearing from 
Mr. Blanchet who is the Chairman of our 
Faculty Committee working on a program of in­
stitutional development through faculty study. 
The Committee is reconnnending to you Mr. c. V. 
Troup for prospective aid during the coming 
Winter Quarter. Mr . Troup is applying for aid 
in the amount of $300 .00. 

With best wishes , I am 

Sincerely, 

i~.~,J__ 
R. M. Bond 
President>' 



Dece1:1ber 14, 194.3 

Dear »r. Blanchet, 1 am dellthted to fall in 
with the recommendation 

of your faculty eoaimittee and approve e. grant of 
$300 to Ur. C. V. Troup for won at the University 
ot Minnedota. this winter quarter. I hope thl.s ...,,. 
answer rlll get. back to you early enough to help 
Ilr. 'l'roup ~a.lee the arrangements that are necessary. 

Please let me know ~hen, 
how wid to what address ~r. Troup would like to 
receive the grant. 

Sincerely, 

FGWiEH 

Mr. W. W. E. Blanchet, Chai.1>ma.11 
Faculty Fellowship Committee 
Fort_jfalle State College 
Fort Valley, \.... 



OFFICE OF REGISTRAR 

1.~. Fred G. -,,a·le 
4901 ~llis Avenue 
Chicago, Illinois 

Dear ?Sr. Wt:- l e : 

Hr . Blanchet has handed me your letter of 
December 14 relqtive to the approval of a 
0300. 00 e;rant to enalile L'le to study at the 
Uni versity of l'.innesota during the Winter 
Quarter. Indeed, I am gr ateful for this con­
sideration. 

! would greatly appreciate your sending 
J22s. oo i ~ediatel:• to the above address , and 
the balance on !.:arch 1, 1944. The latter 
address will be saat at a later date . 

U::..th sincere thanks and best wishes for a 
pleasant holi,1a:r season, I am 

Very truly yours, 

CVT 
rv.r~ 

C. V. Tr oup 



.I ' CLJ.SS OF SERVICE 

This is a full-rate 
Telegram or Cable, 
gram unless fts de­
ferred character is in­
dicated by a auicable 
symbol above or pre­
ceding the address. 

WESTERN 
UNION 

A. N. WIL.L.IAM S 
P'AS9t0ENT 

1201 ( SYMBOLS '­

I DL- OayL<n<r 

( 49 ) NL-NiahtL<u<r 

I LC•CkCcncd Cable 

I NLT-Cablc Nilht lMT« 

~ Ship RadlocnM 

The filina timn ahnwn m the dato lino on telegrams and day lettore i.s STANDARD TIME at point of origin. Tiuic ol receipt i.s S'l'ANDARD TIME at point of destination 

'CBD73 36=FTVALLEY GA 3 114ZA 
FRED G WALE= 

4901 ELL I S AVE= 

I 

~REFERR I NG TO YOUR LETTER OF DECl:MBER 11~ AMD i.lY REPLY ON 

DECEMBER 18 WOU~D LIKE TO KNOW WHEN I MAY EXPECT CHECK 
FOR TWO HUNDRED TWENTY FI VE DOLLlARS WINTER QUA~TER AT 
r.H NNESOTA BEGI rJS TO .1ORROW ANS, 1ER f '.iMEDIATELY= 

=C V T ROUP~. 

! 1 4 1 a~OMPANY WILL APPRECIATE SUOOE8TIONS F ROM ITS PATRONS CONCERNING ITS AERVICE 



Ch rge lo the account of a 
.,/ C• • ,S OF ':,.fRVlf'E DE. 'IR[D ' 

WES;TERN DOMCSTIC CABLE 1206 
TELEGRAM 'I- OROINARY 

DAY • "°RGENT 
LETTER RATE 

SERIAL CCfERRED UNION NIGHT NIGHT 
LETTER LETTER. 

l'atr0t.,; atioold <:h«li. claw of lt'n,c-e 
Ob'M'l'd' oth(•.r,,H...., the mffl.lJ.,'f' "ill be 

NEWCOMB CARL TON J. C. WILLEVER tr.u"-mith-J ;.i.s ;11 tdt;r.un or A. N. WILLIAMS 
ordtr.a,y c.ab!ttram. PAE:SICENT CHAIRMAN OF T HE BOARC Flflt$T VICE·PAESIOENT 

Send the following mu:sage, subject to the terms on back hereof, which are hereby agreed to 

•'r . c. V. Troup 
Fort Vall.~y ~Uta C.olle 
For t Valley, Ceorgia 

( . ,-
- t I 

January 3, 1944 

$ 
CHECK 

ACCOUNTING INFORMATION 

TIME FILED 

WANT A REPLY? 
"Answer by WESTERN UNION" 
or similar phrases may be 
included without chorge. 

Am wiring two hundred twenty-five ~oll~rs r.ith this meesege. Deeply 

regret delay. Pho~e me if you co~c thro~gh Chicago. 

Ro~enwalu Fund 
m 

Fred G. Tale 



Julius Rosenwald Fund 
4901 Ellis Avenue 

CHICAGO 

To Payment Voucher No. '750~ 

for c. V. Troup 
lort Valle Stat::: Collego 
.. "'or C V;.l ey , Geor aTh 

Date 

't'•,.-~Pt pt1.7t1er.t C!l alloo:itjon of fJOO . for ~tud.y td, 
t.b; 'Jniv~~.;. • .. t,~.- •)f 1\1.nne,sota dw-1..,.., t.no 'r.i?1,.,-.;:­
, u!:.I'tor., 1944. 

A c-counu Appropriation No. 

Per,:;om.a.t. .1 or .ttUral Eci...1~=-tion - 1..:-6 

Prepared by Checked by Posted by 

DAE 

Debit Credit 

Comptroller 



Jtllluary 5, 1944 

Dear Doetor Bond: On Mondey r.e tel.egraphed 
Mr. Troup t,2.25 . This 

delti.y was entireJ.y my fault, ~nu l :::Ja asbw.1ed 
of r;,,y delinquoncy . I a,:i hoping that h~, ilill 
call ce ~hen ho eommthrouch Chicago, that I 
:may ha.Ye the chance to apologize to him. I hope 
thot he has not been mnd.& l ate fer the opsni ng 
of the University. 

Sincerely, 

FG'ffi EU 

F D G. WALE 

Dr. Horace Mann Bond, President 
Fort V~JJ5 State Coll•~ 
Fort• valley, Georgi a 



Mr. Fred Wale 
Julius Rosenwald l<'und 
4°01 Ellis ~venue 
Cbicn~o , Illino s 

1017 .l<'ifth Street, So ., 
Min~eapo is, l innesotq 
January 1.5, 19L 4 , 

After tall int-· \!ith you, I found out th· t in­
sto9.cl of vrniting until four o ' clock that I could 
tr~wel t-y ai.1.otho route , leaving niuc~· earlier . 
HtnCo I loft Chic<i,·o at one o ' clock and arrived 
in ~innoapolis ti 10 enough to 6 ot a good bath 
( which I s OL·c ly noer.:e~ aft Gr thirty- eight hours 
of travel) and a g:>od night ' s rest . On tho return 
trip I hope I will have enougn time to pay you a 
brief visit . 

. with the help of my advisor, a profrn: of work 
hns b on outlined ,.hich will :r·eep me qui t e busy for 
the no.xt fev, weeks . I nstead of the quiet , 1oaceful 
~inneso~~ campus which I left in 1941, I find th"t 
men nnd '.vor c n in uniform have just abo t t~ken over 
tho place . 

Relative to the belsnce of my grant, l would 
gro81lv approci•te yo1r sending it by :BBbrurr~ tanth . 
I hnve found th· t li vin expenses ho1·e -ire "'UC h hip;rcr 
thari I anticipated o.nd I v•ould need up roxi· qtc ly 
fifty dollars r ore in order to mak3 Gnds ~cnt . How­
ever, if' gran tirg me this addi ti or.al sum v,ould mo Rn 
a fift dol 1!lr reduction 1, the rurount allotted :B·ort 
Valley St ·~to Co llego fOL' f Pculty stur.y, t:ben I woulo 
ask that you ~isregard this request . 

I have just received a lottc:r- froi r,rs . Troup stat ­
ing tna1; she [U1u ~lliott ( u y 1~gest son) riro victimf' 
of the I flu 1 • t;he inf'OL'r Gd mo that thcr·e nre sevcr::1.l 
cases in. J:i'O!'t Valley . 11ore 1 s ho )ing :.,uu Pnd yours hf'lve 
escaped its l'aVa£>es . 

,,ith since •n than!Cs fo1· your inc'!n oss~ nnd b nt 
wishes , I mt 



~ I' , f \, ~ I.,[ .s,./ d'"":;-

4tt, . .,~,.....,..,-

January 14, 191.4 

Dear Mr. Troup, I am delighted that you got 
up to Minneapol is happi.1¥ 

and that you are now well installed. I think 
it wi ll be all risht to add an additi.on4l. $50 
toyour gro.rr't- an'd I ·~ • asldng-M{ss Elvidge u 
she will send that amount to you along With 
t.be remain~er on March l. 

Do stop by and say hello 
to me when you come back through Chicago. 

Sincerely, 

FGJ:Ei 

Mr. c. V. Troup 
1017 Fi fth Street, S. 
Rinneapolis, tU.nnesota 

FR£n G , t 



v 11 
Ur(~~c 

15 
l ~ I 6b • 

J anuacy 17, 1944 

Dear Yr. Troup, I have r ead your recent l etter 
to llr . Wale and his r eply . I 

notice that Hr. Wtle has £ai l ed. to answer your 
reques t that the final payment on your fellowshi p 
be mailed February 10 i ns t ead of &farch l. I am 
sure that it is an over sight on hi a part , and I 
shall see tha t a check for $125 is mailed to you 
on Febr uary 10. 

DAE;AM 

ltr. c. V. Troup 
1017 Fi fth Street. South 
Mi nneapolis• Minnesota 

Very trul y yours, 

DOROTHY A. ELVIDGF 



-
OFFJCE OF PRESIDENT 

Mr. Fred G. Wale 
The Julius Rosenwald Fund 
4901 ~llis Avenue 
Chicago, 15, Illinois . 

Dear Mr . Wale: 

1944 

_, 
I write you regarding a matter that is giving me some concern. Mr . c. v. Troup 

has been offered the possibility of employment with the .American Red Cross , for 
service oveeseas with soldiers . 

Troup is now at Liinnesota, and is at 1017 Fifth Street, South. We are agreed, 
of course, that should he talce the work, he would repay the a.mount advanced to 
hmm for the current quarterly scolarship grant . 

Mr. Troup has been a great advantage to us here. In many ways he has done 
the work that a Dean should do . However, Mr. Blanchet also has his values . 
I do not know, as a matter of fact, if Troup is concerned over the fact that 
as Registrar he seems stuck while Blanchet continues as Dean. Troup does handle 
the surmner school and we have arranged his salary so that he gets as much as 
Blanchet, both now getting approximately $3 , 100. 00 a year. 

Troup has felt badly, although he has not told me so, over the fact that when 
the election was held for the presidency of the school at Albany, Aaron Brown and 
not he got it. This was made worse by the fact that the newspapers published the 
fact that Troup was almost elected , but t he Chancellor turned the scales against 
him by the meretricious plea to the Regents that "Troup was such an asset to 
Fort Valley they did not want to hurt Fort Valley by taking him away." 

This Red Cross job will probably pay around $4500.00 a year , pl us allowances 
for family support and living expenses ; considerably more than he would be getting 
here. It would also probably provide Troup, after the war , either through savings 
or through the subsidies that will probably be extended to soldiers and people in 
associated war work like the Red Cross, with an opportunity for the full year of study 
he woul d need to get his doctorate. He has three boys , as you lJlB.Y know. 

Although Troup is perfectly hale and hearty and probably good for another 
thirty years of vigorous service, it was also a source of disappoinil'nent to him last 
year to be turned down by the General Education Board for a fellowship on the basis 
that he was past fort y - he is 41. 

In these circumstances , I have hesitated to suggest to Mr. Troup what he 
should do. I have writ ten him that when he goes to Washington to interview the 
Red Cross people, which is to be early in February, he should stop by Chicago and 
s eek an opportunity to talk to you. 

In the recent dra~ reclass ifications , Mr. Blanchet was reclassified 2- A; 
W.r . 0 1Daniel, English teacher who is also a great administrative aid, 1-A; :Mr . 
Harrison, our shop teacher, 1-A. The Board herr has been pretty nice t~ lus and have 
no kick in particular, since they are really sf raping the ~arrell thil~ this sort df 
thing hurts fev, schools , what with decreased enrol~ent,L/j-it_ is ruinous to us - we now 
have more students than ever before. Since 194 we l,.ave 1,1,b~ 90 boys in our total, 
but picked up 100 girls . !..J; 

This is for your information in case Tr~oup~ sho~ld top to see you. With best 
wishes , I am, 

Sincerely, 



CROSS REFERENCE RECORD 

FIRM NAME OR SUBJECT __ F----;0---=-R-=T==V=-A-=L-=.::cLE=-="Y=-=-=· =-S=.:TA===T=-=-F_ c;-=...:'"'O:....=i.:..=L.:.;:;.F:G;:;.:~a:_' _____________ _ _ _ FIL_E_N0_. ----

( DEVELOPHFNT OF PE.RSONN?L) 

DATE 2/ 4/ 44 REMARKS Mr . C. V. Troup lnc.uircs about, f0l..1..ov1slir rrograt- . 

however VH informs him t:r,a t J.ca...t..1..inc for j_ '-J41~ v,as Ja.rn .. c:1.r y• ...1.. 

SEE,_-----=F-----=E=L=-=L:..=.O..:..:..W.=.SH=I=P:....::S=--------=-T=RO-=-U=P=---____.:::C:...,___,_V _____________ ;..:,cFIL=E-"N-0. ____ _ 

DATE 

FILE CROSS REFERENCE RECORD UNDER NAME OR 

SUBJECT LISTED AT TOP OF THI S SHEET. AND IN 
PROPER DATE ORDER. 
T HE PAPERS REFERRED TO SHOULD BE nLED 
U NDER NAME OR SUBJECT LISTED UNDER "SEE•• 

YAWMANAND~EMFG.@. 
ROCHESTER, N. Y. 

SIGNED 

FORM NO. 099CR 
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(DEVELOPMENT OF PERSONNFL) 

DATE 2/8/ 

connection with the Red Cross. 

SEE FORT V~LLEY STATE COLLEGE (GENERAL) 

DATE 

F'ILE CROSS REFERENCE RECORD UNDER NAME OR 

SUBJECT LISTED AT TOP OF' THIS SHEET, AND IN 

PROPER DATE ORDER. 
THE PAPERS REF'ERRED TO SHOULD BE F'ILED 
UNDER NAME OR SUBJECT LISTED UNDER " SEE" 

YAWMANAND~EMFG.@. 
ROCHESTER, N . Y. 

FILE NO. 
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To 
-a. c. V. Trour, 

1i."llien,?!)lls, lt!..1.necota 

Julius Rosen~ald Fund 
4901 Ellis Aveoue 

CHICAGO 

Payment Voucher No. 

Date ll'cbruai;- 8, ::_944 

Final p~ym.ent on nllocat!on or $550 for et~ at the 

Uni versi tr of ttinneaota during the winter cioorter , 1944 - - - $125. 00 

Ck.#S0554 

Accounts Appropriation No. Debit 

S~ec1al Personnel for Bural F.ducati~n $125. 00 

Prepared by Checked by Posted by 

AM 

Credit 

Comptroller 



Dear Mr. Troup; ~e havo had word from 
Mr . Bond at }'01·t Valley that 

you were coni.,iderine accepting a position nth the 
lul!erica.n Red Cross. Heforu {.el'lc!in6 Uie fir.al ~-Y-­
ment on your fello\',1;3L::..p. for stndy a'.:. the Un:iver:...it.y 
of ~:inn:::sore_., ~e Si,Vu.J._IJ l~k(i ~ hl:..Ve a ,.ord frot1 
you letting us t'Tw'I, yvu prt.i;,mt :;;1..atus and 11hett.er 
or uot you int.end to conl"l ote your .;or k ther!.} . 

Mr. c. 'l . '.1.rvup 
1017 .Fit' r.h LJtreet , South 
~.me..:..~ ... l..i.e, ~~hmesota 

DOROTHY A EL \JI uGt. 



---- . 

1017 5th stre t, south 
l innc 8 o 11s , i~~~-,..:;; ... ~t --!-----i---L­
F e bru "r 11, 19~4 

M1· s . Dorothy A. ~l vidge 
Julius Rosen al F'l.md 
49 l Ellis Avenue 
C ic 0 o, I]linois 

De~r Mrs . Elvidge : 

Ple ~ allo r to cal your ttention to 

tb~ balance on rr~ ·r nt htch • as tc h~V~ 

n ~ntior. tc this at~ r, I 

V r·y t1•uly yo •rs, 

CVT 



~ 
1 ) q 

1017 5th Stre~t . South 
! inn apolis , Ji r. sota 
Fob~u~ry 1 , 1944 

• 
..... 'i) t:: ..,, ',J 

Mrs . vo:-·othy A . .t.lvidge 
Julius RosenFald Fund 
4901 Ellis Avenue 
Chica 0 o , Illinois 

Def':r f_rs . ...:,lvidge : 

1h vJ 

·---

I ,ish to 3Cknowledge receipt of your 
letter of FebruPr y 10 . 

I n reply, i t is tru~ that I hav~ b~en 
nnd still run consid r-tng an of'ft r of ork 
with the Americnn Red C1·oss . Ho, ev r , my 
final ~ecision in them· ter will in no 
wise int rfere 11 ith my p1·es nt study at 
the University of linn sots . I will efinite­
ly conplete the qua1·te1" s \ ork . 

'r ·us tin" th t this fur•nish s th<" es-4 red 
inforwation , I run 

Res ectf~lly yours , 

CVT 

( 

---- -----n; " I 
1/:r-i_,-,, b . -



Mr . Fred Wale 

11017 ,5th St . So ., 
l!innoqpo1.Ts , Minn . -­
March 12, 1. t1,. 

Julius Rosenwald I<und 
4~01 Ellis Avenue 
Chic ago , I l linoi s 

I expect to arrive ir Chic ago Friday morni ng 
enroute to Fort Valley rnd wi ll have two or 
throe hours between trains . 

I would like to see you fop a f O'H minutes 
and Will call at your office around ten o ' clock . 

Hoping to see you at that time , and with 
best wishes , I am 

Cordially yours , 

CVT 

J 



OFFICE OF PRESIDENT 

J 

Mr. Fred G. Wale 
Julius Rosenwald Fund 
4901 Elli s Avenue 
Chicago , Illinois 

Toar Mr . Wal e: 

·1 
May ll, 1944 ::---1 

r \1rNL~ q -\ 
~- ~-~~-' 

\_ \"J __ ·-
After reviewing the question of our future finances, I 
wish to make of the Fund a forrral request that the sum 

., of $3.,000 . 00 be allocated to us for immediate use in 
improving t he physical plant through repairs, pamting 
and othe rl'tise . 

This request is mde wi th due consideration. You will 
have noted t hat on my original request to the Chancell or 
for the 1944-45 session, I asked for $19, 000 . 00, includ­
ing an item of $5, 820.00 for physical purposes . Instead 
of specifying the inc rease, they gave us the blanket sum 
of $10, 000.00. I feel that it is the part of wisdom t o 
put practically all of t is money int o salari es. You 
know, historically, it is much easier for colleges to get 
money for physical improverrents than for salary inc reases 
and additions to t he faculty. This is especially so in 
t he case of money from public sources. Once a salary and 
faculty budget is established, there is every prospect of 
getting this continued. I n t he l ong run, I t h ink it would 
be healthier for us to use the new money fro l!: the Regents 
in this way, although various physical renovations must be 
made in other years . 

I would appreciate hearing from you on this natter at you 
earlie st convenience . 

HJIB:jb 

Very truly y«urs, 

).- ~ ~ 
H. M. Bond, 
President 



OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE DEAN 

Y..r.Fred G.'Nale 
Director for Rural Education 
4901 Ellis Avenue . 
Chicago 15, Illinois 

Dear Mr. Wale: 

0 

I wish to advise that the Facul ty-Fellowship Committee is 
passing on to you the following statements of Plan of Study vnth expense 
accounts for several members of the fa.cul ty w110 ha.Ye the recommendation 
of the Committee for favorable consideration for scholarship assistance 
froir the schole.rship fund. 

·,ve are recommending $300. 00 each for Miss Alma VI.Stone, Mr . 
William M. Boyd and Mr. o. E. Yokl ey either for summer study during the 
summer of 1944 as the case may be or for completing work in absentia as in 
the case of Mr. Boyd; also we are further recommending $2400. 00 for Mr. 
C. V. Troup for a year of study for the year 1944-1945• 

The statements of Plan of Study set forth the area in which the 
study will be pursued, the nature of the study, the manner in which it will 
be done , and its relation to the work of the College . 

The Committee is asking that you kindly let it know what dis­
position you will make of its recommendations so that the persons so 
recommended may know as soon as possible in order to make plans for their 
periods of study. 

Thanking you for what you have done in the past in furthering 
the improvement of faculty personnel at the Fort Valley State College , 
I r em.a.in 

W'YEBw 
Incl . 

Sincerely yours, 

, a.1nnan 
culty- Fellowship Committee 



Fort Valley State College 
Fort Valley. Georgia 
May 11. 19L4 

Excerpt from a letter written to the Faculty-Fellowship Cormnittee by Mr. Boyd. 

r assume that th~ Committee is aware of the fact that I am not beginnini a 

~tudy but trying to bring to an end a study dealing with those Federal agencies and 

instrumantali ties at the seat of the national government which have been entrusted with 

the admiristrative supervision and control of the Terri~ories and Island Possessions of 

the United States. 

The study is being pursued at the University of Michigan . The assistance is 

needed to defray the expenses connected with the further prosecuti on of the project. The 

amount is itemized as follows: ~150. 00 for tuitiot and fees and ~150. 00 for clerical 

assistance with the manuscript . Should the reaction of the committee be favorable . the 

expenses so defrayed would partially pay for the work bein,; done in absentia. 

At the outset may I say that a study in colonial administration has no direct 

bearing on rural education. '!he successful prosecution of the project does . however , have 

an indirect connection with it. Since work is being offered in the College in rural 

education , and since rural education apparently plays a major role in the total institutional 

program, the effectuation of the end result of the study would not only appreciably improve 

the teaching personnel of the College, but vrould add prestige to the institution offerinf; 

such courses , cause work done by such students to have a wider audience of acceptance and 

recognition, and perhaps enr: ch the experience of those in rural education who would take 

courses under me. 

I trust that this statement will rne~t the request of the Committee. 



Statement of a pl an of Study for the Summer Quarter of 19Li4 

Because of the growing importance of synthetic rubber, plastics, and resins 

in American life, and because of t~~ implications that these have for the farm 

popul ation particularly as they relate to the use of farm and forest products , I 

plan to do special work i n the more effective use of our farm and forest products. 

Our farmers need an industrial market. Rur al teachers who know the possibilit ies 

of new avenues for agricult ural and for est products can play an important role in 

helping to increase the income of r ural people and to el evate their standar d of 

living through instructing them in the utilization of these materia l s . They couli 

not only teach the children but a lso they coul d inform the adul ts of the corranunity 

as well. In view of the fact that a large part of our students are perspective 

r ural teachers , I plan to study that phase of chemistry which i s related to the more 

effective use of our farm and forest products with emphasis on how t hey may be used 

for instructional impr ovement. 

I plan to study in the University of t.1innesota. 

An estimate of the expenses follow: 

Tuition••••••••·••••• ••••• •••• ••i51. 60 
Incidentals• •••••••••••••••••••• 10. 00 
General fee••••••••••••••••••••• 4 . 00 
Laboratory fee•••••••••••••••••• 20. 00 
Board end r oom•••••• •• ••••••••••216.oo 
Books and transportation •......• 75. 00 

$376. 60 

I would be very grateful for favorable consideration f or any a id vmich may be granted. 

Yours very truly, 

~ort Valley State College 
Fort Valley, Georgia 
May 10,1944 



... 

Mr . W. W. E. Blanchet , Secretary 
Faculty Fellowship Committee 
Fort Valley State College 
Fort Valley , Georgia 

Dear Si rs. 

Fort valley State College 
Fort Valley , Georgia 
.;lay 9, 1-944 

I since rely appreciate the recomrrendat ion given by the 
Faculty Fe llowshi1i Committee to my a •lic&tion for assistance 
toward summer study durlng the summer oP :944 . Itis my desire 
to spend eleven wee 1rn , July third thrriugh Se,,tember-- 16 , in 
study at the Black Mountc.in Music Institute, B1ac·r <Mountain, 
North Carolina . This is the fj rst year that a Negro student 
h~s been admitted to this college, ~nd I have been informed 
th::t the possibilJties of my being admitted are favorable . My 
plan is t. enroll in the c011rses dealing with the interpretat i on 
of instrumental music, articularty in the field o: the ,.Jiano , 
and those tre·:tjng voca" music 1vith em_,hasis u,on the chorus . 
The many single lect-ures , _ anels , and discussions ,.• anned for 
the Institute I ex~ect to be valuable in the a£ roach to 
interpretation ln music . Whatever ;:nowledge and s~ills I may 
gaih I hor-e to a., ly to the ,)roblem of teaching future r1.1ral 
instructors how to understand , a~ .1reciate, and crec.'lte music 
of all 1-cinds , fol': , familiar , and classic . 

The f ee f or attendance at the Institute for the full f1eriod 
of eleven weelcs is four hundred dollars , which includes all 
charges for: tuition , '!'racticing , lectures , use of college libr:::iries , 
room and board . 

Than1c you for any c--·nsideration th t may be given my request . 

Very truly yours , 

Alma ~J . Stone 



- .. . ... 

OFFICE OF REGISTR.All 

W4r Jlf nrl Jalforl ~fate Oinlfoge 
Jlf ort ~ ulleJJ, <ieorgm 

M,.y 10, 1944 

PLAN OF STUDY 

My pla.n of study involves continued work in the field of 
higher educati on with particular emphasis upon the various 
aspects of personnel services. It is my- hope that further 
training in this field will help me to make a greater con­
tribution toward the strengthening of the personnel program 
of this institution. 

In turn, the penonnel program of the Fort Valley State 
College affords an opportunity for students who will become 
the teachers of rural children1 to gain a clear perspective 
of how such a program might be organized and operated in the 
sohools in which they Will work. 

My pla.n is to continue studying at the University of 
.Minnesota, provided the courses in llh.ich I am interested are 
being offered. 

The estimated expenses for myself and fami ly for one year 
are as followss 

CVT 

Insurance • • •• • • ••• •• ••• •• 
Travel • •• · • • •• •••••••• • • • 
Tuition and Fees •••• • •• • • 
Books and supplies •••••• • 
Food •• • • •••••• ••••• •• • • • • 
Clothing •••• • ••• •• •• • • • • • 
Lodging • •• •••••• • • • ••••• • 
Medical care •••• • • • ••••• • 

$450. 00 
150.00 
200. 00 

75. 00 
720. 00 
350. 00 
400. 00 

55. 00 

Total •• ••• • • • •••••••••• • •*2400. 00 

Respectfully submitted, 

~~ C. v. Troup 



May 15, 19.44 

Dear Ir. Bl anchet: I have just received your letter 
requeatlng assistance for study 

this summ.er and coming year for Miss Stone, llr. Boyd, 
llr. Yokely, and Mr. Troup. 

The aaterial accompanying the re­
quest gave me a veey clear p1ouire of t he plan of work 
t hat each individual would .mdertako. 

I wonder if you would mind if' I 
delayed anffering. I understand that on Sundny next 
I aa going to aee Doctor l)ond. at J ackaon College and I 
should like to ta).k with hi.al then about ruany t hings , 
including these requests. After that, you will hear f'l"oa 
me. I r ecognize that the summer is on top of us and that 
individuals who wish to study need to be writing to the 
institutions. I will ther~fore be prompt . 

Sincerely, 

FG\h.EN 

Kr. W. w. E. ~laucbet 
For1', -Y.!.11:.!Z.. §..t~a te College 
Fort Valley, Georgia 

D G. ~ALF 



OFFICE OF PRESIDENT 
1May 29, 1944 

Mr. \Fred G. Wale 
The Julius Rose:m-ald Fund 
4901 Ellis Avenue 
Chicago, Illinois. 

Dear Mr. Wale: 

I finally got back home after a most interesting series of train 
experienoes. 

Our Commencement was on Sunday. I saved the cost of a baccalaureate 
speaker by having the commencement speaker and the baccalaureate address 
on the program together. I assure you my' baccalaureate address - for I did 
it - was only three minutes by the clook - far sharter than the interminable 
guff you heard me dish out at Jackson, and, I hope, more sensible . There was 
also one other important differenceJ I was able, af'ter the exercises, to 
gratify the desire I had, and expressed to you, after the Jackson meet ing. 

I write you particularly about another request for aid-to-study. This 
is one I mentioned to you at laokson. Blanchet would be writing you, but he 
bas gone off for a short vacation. 

' 
The person is ~rs. Claretta Scott Sampson. Our radio programs have grown 

to such importance that we feel the need of' some one person, who knows something 
about raclio, to take over the general synchronization of these programs. 
Mrs. Sampson has the Master's degree in "English from Atlanta, where she was 
a good student of Anne Cooke, now at Hampton, in dramatics, also of John Mack 
Ross, now at Dillard. She is an intelligent young woman, and she has helped a 
great deal . 

However, no one here has e:n.y technical knowledge of radio1 for example, 
none of us know how to use voices with radio, how to do scripts technically, 
and the like. 

New York University is hanng a radio workshop from. July 6 to August 13. 
The enrollment is limited to 75. It will take in all of' the points we need to 
know. The cost of this workshop, for Mrs . Sampson, we estimate at $225.00 -
$75.00 for f'ees, $5.00 for materials, $24 .00 for room, $70.00 for food, and 
$61.00 f'or travel. 

May I, therefore, request your · consideration of' a grant to Mrs . Sampson 
in the amount of $225.00? 

Thanking you for your kind consideration of this request, 1 am, 

Sinoerely, ,r \ 

{/~""'-~ 
f1_. IJ • M. Bond 

id 
✓ 
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June 9, 1944 

Dear Doctor Bond: This i e an emswer to your lett er5 and 
Yr. Blanchet's l etter for personnel 

devel opment grant s for i ndi.-iduals to stuey this coming 
summer and next year. 

I have soaething on my mind which I 
woul d like to say to you, end I am sure you will understand 
the concern I have which compel s me to say it. At t he same 
t i me you will recocnize my conf i dence in you as one who can 
bring about t he successful oper ation of almost any program 
he undertakes. 

I have been reviewint the grants ma.de 
during t he past f our year s and t he purposes for the study. 
At Fort Yal.ley the l ar ge majority of t he indivi duals we have 
helped have been facul ty aeabers. Hardly any s tudents have 
had a boost to hel p t hea cto ~ better job in the rural acbools. 
As contrast •d with West Georgia College, f or exampl e, we 
have made Fort Valley no grants to rural school teachers. In 
the past t wo years we have made five grants to West Georgia 
College student s to prepare for more effective teachint 1n 
the rural school s of Carroll County. All but one of these 
young women are teaching in the county schoo:ts and are drawn 
into the wider college program auch as you have r ead ~bout in 
thei r bulletin, ! College~~ County. Also, ·uuring t he 
last two years four grant s wer e made to county t.eacru..re -
Jeop1e actually t eaching in the rural. schoola. These teachers 
a.lao come within the wider college ; r ogram. For the coming 
;year, 19-44- 45, we have already approved &rant s t o t our ,-ore 
such t eachers . 

I think it i s iaportent to note that 
such r ecolllJlende.tions did not come f roa the committee on teaoher 
education at West Georgia College until West Geo~ai & had 

/J1 
tffl .,, 



Dr. Horace Mann Bond - 2 

actuall.y been at vork in Carroll County for t wo years. It 
indicat es a concern for the teacher enga&ed in dny-to-day 
pl anning and teaching in the rural echool.. Of course, t hey 
are not any old hit-or-siss teachers, but peopl e who though 
county teachers pl ay an i aportsnt part in the education of 
the West Georgia College students. 

I say these t hin£& to you at t he risk 
ot harlng you tell ae that I am hipped on West Georgi a or that 
they can do it for cert&in reasons which are the very obstacles 
that you face. Also I do it at the risk of having you tell 
ae that I am not fully aware of the quality of work beinc done 
on the Fort Valle7 campus, that I have never bean entirely 
symp~thetic with the necessity that you faced of developin& a 
spl endid college. 

Of course, this is not true. t do ap­
preciate the good stuff th~t• a being done end the splendid 
progress you have made, but I do not think that the two 
programs are illltuall.y exclusive; in fact, they are mutually 
supporting. If you had a vigorous, growing relationshi p be­
tween t hree or f our imaediate co11111111nities which were by way ot 
being as good as could be found in the south o.nd a cooperati'l'e 
prograa with l4 or 15 other eolllJIUility schools in which your 
Juniors and seniors were working, I would say that Fort Val1ey 
had arrived. 

P~rhaps I can JIY'Self' a little clearer by 
saying that too of t en t.b.e request for grants to aid f aculty 
aeabers are accompani ed by such a record 0£ the work to be done 
as was fl'.'itten by llr. Boyd on lla;y U, 1944, 1n eupport or hie 
request for i Joo. Mr. DOyd says that the grcnt will be used 
•to bring to an end a study dealing with those 1'~ederal agencies 
and instrumentalities at the seat of t he national goYernment 
which haTe been entrusted nth the administratiTe supert1.sion 
and control of the Territories &Dd I sland possessions of the 
United States• . Mr. Boyd recognizes the hiatus, perhaps even 
to the point or irony, that exists between his chosen subject s 
and the needs o-f the rural. schools of Peach (.,aunt y. He adds a 
parag:l't::ph calling attention to the •no direct bearing•. He 
struggles hard, but to ae not convincingly, to show how richly 
be will be able to endow the undergraduates of FQrt Val}ey • 1th 



Dr. Horace Mann .Bond - J 

the knowledge be is obtaining froa the University of Jlichigan, 
to their immediate benefit nnd the everlasting gl.ory of Mosquito 
Crossing, Oo.k: Grove, and Key Corner. 

Let Jll_e coae to the point. I aa writing to 
you and Jlr. Blanchet approving grants of $300 each to lilss Alma. 
1'. Stone, llr. Boyd, and Kr. Yokely; a grant of t225 to )11.ss Clnretta 
Scott Sampson; and a grant of $1500 to Ur. Troup, with the under­
-,tanding that the monies for these funds will come from the 
budget whicn ia earmarked here 1n our office tor the use of 
Fort Valley State College •h1ch I reported on to you in a letter 
not long ago. 

To review that budget for a moment, you 
will recall that after our allocation to you 1944-45 expenses 
of the swa of ~2.3, 000, which I am doing today 1n a letter to 
the Chancellor, you will have relllaining a total of ( .32•000 
which is not earmarked. This, in our thinking, mit ht ha.Ye been 
divided into two equal amounts for current expenses 1945-46, 
1946-47. Now I am ae;ying to you, however, that it ,seeae to me 
best to pay these grants for personnel development from this 
balance of f .32. 000. This we will do as soon aa we have your 
confirmation. 

Also, out of this balance 'l>e appron to 
you the request you have made for 13,000 to be used to improve 
your physical plant. Pleaae l et ua loi OW when you • 1ght be 
drawing on tbis in order that we mn.y notify t."ie Chancellor 
before we !lake payaents. 

Let me repeat finally that I am sure you 
understand the good will with which I write you of these thi ngs. 
I wiah it were possible to f'ace you. a.cross the table rather than 
at this long distance. When are 1ou planning to be here? I 
hope I ae.y see you sometime this suJ111Ler when we can both be 
l eisurely. 

FGW:EN 

Dr . Horace Mann Bond, Presi dent 
Fort Valley State College 
Fort f alley, Georgi a 

Sincerely, 

-RED G. WALE 



OFFICE O F P RESI DE NT 

w4~ _J[nrt 3![µ1J£~,-~E.!!J!~:..~.~ 
Jlforl ~alleg, <ieor.sfa 

Mr. Fred G. Wale 
Julius Rosenrral d Fund 
4901 Ellis Avenue 
Chicago, Illinois 

rear l.'r. Wale : 

June 10, 1944 

l -1- -
·~--· • --

I received a letter from Y.r . o. E. Yokely of our 
staff, who is on his way to the University of Minnesota 
for summer stuczy-. This is in accordance with the plans 
for the extension of scholarship aid which we discussed 
at Jackson. 

I will be l eaving the office here on June 15, to be 
at Evanston, in the Garrett Bi blical Institute dormitory, 
on June 19 . If you Wish t o, write t r . Yokely here, as I 
do not know his r innesota address, I would suggest that 
you address the let ter to him in care of Lean w. w. E. 
Blanchet. 

With best wishes, I am 

HMB :wbw 

Sin:.:0• 
It N. . Bond, 
President 

If 

\ 



Mr . Fred Wale 
Julius Rosenv•ald 
4901 Ellis Ave . 
Chicago 15, Ill . 

Dear Mr . \Tale: 

Fund 

President H. M. Bond of the Fort Valley State 
College has informed me of the grant of three hundred 
dollars by the Julius Rosenwald Fund to me for study 
at the Black Mountain Music Institute during this 
summer . The Institute opens on July third , and I have 
been asked to come a few days early. I shall be here 
until then, so I am requesting that you please send 
the check for the amount of the grant to me at tread­
dress given above . I fully appreciate this assistance 
and am looking forward to a profitable summer . 

Very truly yours, 

Alma H. Stone 

- -·--



To 

Julius Rosenwald Fund 

i llie.m •• 
~ 

Boyd 

f ort Valley Sta~ College 

4901 Ellis Avenue 
CHICAGO 

Payment Voucher No. 

Date June 20, 1944 

Pay:ne~t in full of 6r ~nt-i n-aid for atady durlr.~ the £Un er 191.4 - - ~Go. a~ 

Ck. 131211 

At"counu Appropriation No. Debit Credit 

For t Valley State College 41-1 $300 .00 
n nn~1- ,._,., .. _,.._,,-.__,_ .... ,._..,. 

Prepared by Checked by Posted by 

Comptroller 
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To 

Julius Rosenwald Fund 

Mr. O. E. !okoly 

c/o The Bur~r 

Uni T<al' Bi ty of 15iruleaota 

1Ul4.i.eap~lia l4, llinn.ftsota 

490 1 tllis Avenue 
CHICAGO 

Payment Voucher No. 8359 

Date Ji:.no ao, 1944 

Payment in tul of grant-in- aid !or stndy du..ri.tlf tte m.tm:6?" 19/44 - - 'Joo;oo 

Ac-counts Appropriation No. Debit Credit 

Fort Valley State Coll ege 41-1 $,300.00 

Prepared by Checked by Posted by 

ej j 
Comptroller 



To 

AC'count• 

ulius Rosenwald Fund 

Mies ilea I. Stoue 

G org!a State Colleg& 

Industrial Colleee, Gcor~"!.6 

4901 Ellis Avenue 
CHICAGO 

Payment Voucher No. e.358 

Date Juno 20, 1944 

PaYIIient 1n full of grf&Ilt-in-aid for study at .Blaok 'Mountain 

l.tu!:ic lustitui. - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ... - - - - - - ;00. 00 

Appropriation No. Debit 

Fort Valley State College 41-1 J.300. 00 

{ 

Checked by Posted by 

Credit 

Comptroller 
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u}/ Dear Mr James., 

Black Mountain•College 
Black l1ountain, N C 
July 25., 1944 

/ .·11 J, , f.lj , 

This is one of the most rem rkabl and exciting 
places I have ever seen or known of.- The college in'itself is 
unusual in the degree of infonnality., responsibility., and genuine 
love of learning. The JLusic Institute that it· is sponsoring offers 
amazing opportunities for studying., performing, and listening to 
fine music. '!he list of courses gives just a bare outline of the 
kind of instruction we receive, but I believe you will nevertheless 
be interested in knovring what they are. I am taking almost the full 
curriculum and only wish that I had time to take a course in the 
history of art as ·well. 

1. Style in llusic meets once a week and is a dis­
cussion of what the lornents of good and poor 
music are. Connected with this is the A Capalla 
Chorus, in which we sing music by Monteverdi, 
Josquin de Pres, Arcadelt, and others of the 
Renaissance period. 

2 . Piano-Cello Sonatas . Here we pl ay after pre­
paring the sonatas ourselves. Our work is cri­
ticized and the Grandano, Nicolai and Joanna, 
play the same sonata for the class. We have 
done the first tno Beethoven sonatas, and I have 
played parts of both. I was very much pleased 
last week when Mrs G:ra.ndano told me that my 
playing was the best of the group. 

Democratic Principles in Ensemble Playing • This 
is an excellent course in which many different 
combiii..ations of instruments·play chamber music 
of Haydn, Mozart, Beethoven., Brahms, Schumann, 
and others under the criticism of Rudolf Kolisch , 
founder of the Kolisch quartet. I play the 
Mozer!; trio in G next week. 

4. Musicianship for Singers. Here advanced singers 
perform Tiith Lotte Leonard assiting them in in­
terpreation. They do arias, excerpts from thEi 
11st Matthevts Passion", lieder by Brahms, "Nolf, 
Schubert, and others . 'Ye pianists accompa,ey. 



2-
Bl.ack Mountain College, July 23, 1944 

I rather astonished them all by reading at sight 
a very quick Schubert song that none of the other 
pianists would attempt . Of course, I didn't do 
it especially well, but somehmr they were still 
surprised. 

s. Means of Ex:pression in Harpsichord lE.usio. This 
course has met only once, but promises to be an 
interesting one that will make us familiar with' 
music for harpsichord written in the 16th, 17th, 
and 18th centuries. This is taught, of course, 
by Yella Rsssl • 

• 
6 . New Road in Music Education. Another fine course 

that has dealt, so far, with piano instruction 
and in connection vrith which Edrmrd u,vensky, the 
teacher, is r iving lessons to two of the communit y 
chi ldren with us as spectators and critics. 

7. Rehearsal of the Schoenberg Quartet - this is an 
open rehearsal that I at tend whenever possible. 

8 . Piano lessons . This is extra, and I have the 
very good fortune to study with Joanna Grandana , 
with whom I am doing the Italian Concert, several 
Chopin' Etudes, and Brahms lhapsody, the Kinder­
scenes, and technical exercises. She is an ex­
cellent pianist and teacher and I can see improve-. 
ment in my playing already. 

There are many other wonderful thin f"s about the Insti­
tute--tbe Sat urday evenmr concerts where we hear fine music exqui­
sitely" played, the opportunities to play at almost aey time with 
students who love music and enjoy creating it, the wonderful conver-

• sations with musicians of abi lity at the table,'at ten, and at any 
other time, the stimulsting atmosphere that makes you enjoy worldng 
and listening to music, the opportunities to learn about art, litera­
ture, and languages. 

Very sincerely, 

/s/ Alma Stone 
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August 5, 1944 

Mr Fred G Wale 
Julius Rosenwald Fund 
4901 Ellis A venue 
Chicago 
Illionis 

Tuar l!r Wale : • / 

Enclosed please find a copy of letter/ 
from Miss Alma · Stone which might prove 
helpful to you. 

With best wishes , I am 

EMB/mbw 

fuel: Letter 

Sine ere ly yours, 

.Pi~~w 
HM Bond, 
Pre,\)ident. 

6 



Dear Yr. Troupa 

August 4, 1944 

I find that you can 

addreaa Mr. Karl R. Rogers 

at t he School of Education at t he University 

of Chicago, where he is t his summer. A note 

to him will tell you where he will be next 

year nnd whether it will possi bl e for you 

to work with hia, 

I enJoyed my visit 

with you. Hope you see you soon. 

Sincerely, 

FGWaF.N 
FRED G. WALE 

Mr. c. V. Troup 
Office of t he Regist rar { J 
~LVA..JJ.ey State College I Jfv..r' 
Fort Valley, '"Georgia ·-



I i- i(.:.rl . .ogern 
sc· ocl of Dhct.tion 
Uni er8ity o Chica o 
c·ucago 
Illinois 

nr Ur .o er:3: 

It r t'10 Cbio Jtate 
;,., interested 

, • r Fred . ale, 
.n , su es tod 

ith ~ ou L pos ...,ibl e . 

Pl -~ let no kno-;v -:r· ot h"r o~· .1ot 
:,ou ex 'c:., to l>e ~t Ohio Stat," thi s tcz-:J . 

ours vorjr tr-J.ly, 

C 7 Troup, 
.!.Oe,istr ar . 

~ 1'/i ,;,;red Ci ~lo 
._T 11ius 1 os£:n mld lund 
fJOl Elli3•Avm1ue 
Chic~co 15, Illinoi s 



OFFICE OF REGISTRAR 

(!Ur£ J[nrt }Ela11£u ~fat£ QI~l!s~ 
J}f ort ~ullerl, <f>eorgiu 

September 11th, 1944 

Mr. Fred G. Wale 
The Julius Rosenwald FUnd 
4901 Ellis Avenue 
Chicago, Illinois 

Dear :Mr. Wale: 

C 
3 C l 

I have recently returned from a br ief vacation 
and am now back on the job getting ready for the 
opening on September 19. I shall remain here 
until the last of the month, at which time I 
shall leave to ent er Ohio Stat e University. 

Unfortunately, I have been unseccessful in 
finding living accommodations for my family . 
Columbus, as you know, is a defense area, and 
the housing problem is most acute . Than t oo, 
no one is particular about renting a home to 
people with children. (Guess they figure all 
children are wildcats on the loose) . Under the 
oircu.mstances, I am c ompelled to leave my family 
in Fort Valley. 

I should l ike to ask two favors of you . The 
first is that you please write me a letter of 
introduction to Dr . Raths, and thr _secon is 
that you ask Mrs. Elvidge to send \_$300, 00 of the 
$1500. 00 grant to me on or before September 21 . 
Arter arriving in Columbus, I shall notify her 
where and when to send the remainder . 

Thanking you in advance, and with best wishes, 
I am 

Yours very truly, 

CVT 





September 15, 1944 

Le3r to~tor Rat 11:H This intI'oduces you to 
Mt . C. v. Tro4p, wt o i s a 

co- worker with Doctor Bond at f ort lalle, . I nave 
known Yr. Troup for a number of yeErs and I think 
yoLl will find he is very much concerned l'il th the 
saae things we are interested in in educqtion. 
l,hile it is tr,.ie ..1~ ' colile to Ohio St .1. te Unj versi ty 
to win a doctor_te, I &m ~ure he will atree wi th me 
that he will find that the t will not prevent him f rom 
gettin6 the most you can give hi m i n so~nd educatioual 
adv-ice and st i ilIUlus. 

Sincerely, 

FG,, : J!N 

Dr. Louis liatbs 
A.rp s tlall 
School of F,ducotion 
Ohlo State Universi t y 
Col'..lmbus , Ohio 

RI= !"I f':. \ I r C' 



Julius Rosenwald Fund 

To llr. C. V. Troup 

Of!'1ee of the P.egietrar 

Fort Valley St ~te Oo1-1eg& 
c:..::::-•---------~ 
Fort Valley, Georgia 

4901 Ellis Avenue 
CHICAGO 

Payment Voucher No. 9581 

Date Septomber 1,, 1944 

Fir~t paym3nt en fcllo~~hi? of 1J,., ;oo - - - - - - - - - - ~ - tJ00.00 

Accounts Appropriation No. Debit 

Fort Valley State Col lege 41-1 1300.00 

Prepared by Checked by Posted by 

e 

Credit 

Comptroller 



September 15, 1944 

Dear .llr. 'l'roup; l am delighted to hear tho.t you 
are on your way to Columbus, but 

distressed to l earn that your family wi ll not be there 
with you. The housing situation all over the country 
is pretty tough, I guess. 

I am enclosing a l etter to Doctor 
lv.: ths and I have written hi m that you are on the way 
Etnd to be wat ching for you. I 6.lll also asking Miss 
El vidge to send a check as you request to Fort Valley. 
I t wil l be mailed out by t he end of this week, so you 
shoul d certainly get it before you leave. 

Good luck to you in your work, 
and I hope I shall have the chance to see you on t he 
job when I come by to visit with Doctor Raths l ater 
i n the month. 

tGfl; EN 
Encl osur e 

Mr. C. V. Troup 
Office of the Regi strar 
Fort Ve.lle1,.Sta;te4't9jJ.ei,tl 
~ort V""a!Iey, ~eorgia 

.-'.S. -

Sincerely , 

FRED G. WAL~ 

I 8lll enclosing her ewith a check for ~300 as 
on your fellowship. 

FGW 



OFFICE OF REGISTRAR 

l'r . Fred ' . iale 
Julius ~oser,~ld Fund 
4901 llis Avenue 
Chica o 15, Illinois 

Dear r . ale : 

'l'hank vou very much ror the letter of in­
troduction to Dr. Raths and the check. 

I a~ leavin~ for Colum7US Thursday and 
shall n·ite y u after I."a''ing the pr e .linunary 
adiustnents. 

Wi t":l best wishes , I am 

Very truly yours , 

CVT 



Mr. Fred Wale 
Julius Rosenwald Fund 
4901 Ellis Avenue 
Chicago, Illinois 

Dear Mr. Wale: 

I think I am now through with most of 
the preliminaries and am now hard at work . 

It was indeed a pleasure to meet ·or. 
Raths . He has been very kind and helpful 
to me in getting straightened out at the 
university . All indications point to the 
fact that I am going to enjoy the work 
here and that I will be greatly strength­
ened for my work at Fort Valley. 

Please give the inclosed schedule of 
payments to Mrs . Elvidge . 

Trusting that it may be my gooc fortune 
to see you when you visit VJith Dr . Raths , 
am with best wishes, I am 

Very truly yours, 

CVT 
~~~ 

C . V. Troup 



,.. -

294 North 21st Street 
Columbus 3 , Ohio 

SCHEDULE OF PAYMENTS 
for 

Cornelius V. Tr oup 

November 1, 1944 

December 1, 1944 

... ........... .. 

......... ....... 

........... .. ... February 1, 1945 

March 1, 1945 ..... ............ .. 
April 1, 1945 

May 1 , 1945 

......... ...... .... 
..................... 

$225.00 

225 . 00 

150 . C'O 

150 . 00 

150. 00 

150. 00 

June 1, 1945 •........... . . ...... __ 1_50~•~0~0'--_ 

TOTAL ..... .. .. ... ........ ... .... $1200 . 00 



Julius Rosenwald · Fund /\ '-'u-f V n_ 
4901 Ellis Avenue / ~•"' ~-=, ....... , 

C H I C A G O • t' 0 C·~--~~A:e,(P 

294 North 21st Streat 

Colu.:ibus 3, Ohio 

Payment Voucher No. 8845· 

Date October 31 , 1944 

SOQarul inat-llmont on p-4nt a~al'ded for etu y at 

Ohio Stai.9 University - - - * - • - - - - - - - - - - - :,45.00 

C..:. 131768 

A<"couots Appropriation No. Debit 

Fort Val l ey State College 41-1 

Prepared by Checked by Posted by 

e jJ 

Credit 

Co_mpttoller 



Julius Rosenwald Fund 

To lfr. c .. V. Troup 

294 North 21st Street 

4901 Ellis Avenue 
CHICAGO 

Payment Voucher No. 9057 

Date Noveober ;o, l 9~ 

Dece,'l\ber installment on srant- for study 
' '6 

at Ohio St~te Un!rorslty -

Accounts Appropriation No. Debit 

For t Valley S¼te College 41-l 

Prepared by Checked by Posted by 

e j j 

Credit 

Comptroller 



~ l 

294 North 21 Street ~ 9 
Colunbus 3 , Ohio J) ~ ~ _ t'-
January 19 , 1945 l~ • -1\ 1'"llN1 I¼ 

,a· -,1 ~ SG,1-~ _ 

Mrs. Dorothy hlvidge 
Julius Rosenwald. Fund 
4901 Ellis Avenue 
Chicago , I llinois 

Dear Mrs . Elvidge: 

I would greatly appreciate your mailing 

future checks so that I may receive them on 

or before the twenty- seventh (27) of each 

month, beginning with January . Such an 

arrangement would enable me to complete my 

busin0ss transncticns by the first of each 

month . 

Thanking you in advance for yo,r consi er ­

ation of this r equest , I am 

CVT 
s 

Res~ectfUlly yours, 

~~ 
C. V. Troup 

,--/;-



To Ur. C. V. ·rroup 

294 North 21st Street 

Coluuitr,,13 3 , Ohio 

Julius Rosenwald Fund 
4901 Ellis A•eaue 

CHIC AGO J 
Payment Voucher No. 50 

Date J anuary 31 , 1945 

( 

Fobruary instcl..ln!ir.t on zrwit awudod tor study at 

Ohio St. te Univeri,1ty - - - - - - • - - - .. - - - - "'150.00 

Ac-count• Appropriation No. Debit 

Fort Vall ey State College 41-1 $150.00 

Prepared by Checked by Posted by 

Credit 

Comptroller 



To 

Julius Rosenwald Fund 

294 North 2l.$t ~treet 

4901 Ellis Avenue 
CHICAGO 

Payment Voucher No. 

Date 

Maren install;.';e:,t en grmt - - - ... - - - - - - - - - - "'l ;0.00 

Ck. /t.32516 

Ac-count• Appropriation No. Debit 

Fort Volley ~tate t:ollege 41-l ;150.00 

Prepared by Checked by Posted by 

e 

Credit 

Comptroller 



Julius 

To Jlr. o. V. 1'roup 

Rosenwald Fund ~ Vr~~..,.., 0 
4901 Ellis Avenue /J r""\_ilA i ,1 

CH IC AGO l i 1 , ~ t.A11 •Tin~ 

Payment Voucher 'to . .349 

294 North 2l at ~~\ Date March 26, 191.-5 

Columbu:J 3, Ohio 

Apr i l. instelJ.eent Qll gr ant - - - - - - - - - - - - .. - - - .. .... $150.00 

Ck. /iJ2702 

Ac-count• Appropriation No. Debit Credit 

Fort Valley Stat e College 41-1 1150.00 

Prepared by Checked by Posted by 

Comptroller 



Julius Rosenwald Fund ;1 . -~ f , ~ 
4901 Ellis Avenue :-,.rw V I' 

To Mr. c·. v. Troup 

294 No-rth 21st Stroet 

Columb.te 3, Ohio 

CHICAGO ~~ 
Payment Voucher No. 542 C) 

Date APl'il 26, l94S 

lby 1:ns tcl.lment on er an1; - - - - - - - - - ... - - - 150.00 

At"counts Appropriation No. Debit Credit 

Fort Valley State College 41-l $150.00 

Prepared by Checked by Posted by 

eJJ 
Comptroller 



w J 
\ 

WJ~ ... 

l fJ • \ 

April 26, l94S 

Dear Doctor Bonda Theodore Dreier of Black Mountain College 
was down l ast week, and we have been 

t alking about t he poseibility or Ilise Stone ' s returning to the 
msi c program there this sUJIIJD&r. Mr. Dreier was a little afr ai d 
t hat Kiss Stone might hav-• rel.t critical of the administ ration 
of Black ltountain because he thinks she sight have been thrown 
into close assooiat.ion wit h fJOH of t he so-called •radicals" 
last suaer. He ia ec.ger that she know that Bl ack Mountain 
intends to 1110ve f orward not onl.y in its professional. work but 
also in its conviction that faculty and student.a should not be 
restricted in the matter of race, creed or color. To that end, 
t b.is 8Ullller he is hoping to have two or three Negro students 
and t wo or three Negro fa.cul.ty people if arrangements can be 
ma.de . 

... ~. 

They have inri. ted a Kiss Carol Bri ce or 
Sedalia, North Carolina, whose father, I believe, is the chaplain 
of Palm.er Insti tute. Mi ss hrice has a splendi d r ecord as singer 
and teacher and, as you probably know, won the Naumberg Foundat ion 
award. The hope is t hat lliss Brice will come for t he whole euaaer 
and teach singing. I think they are also a.eking Roland Hayes to 
spend some t.ime with thea. 

In addition, of course, there will be a 
number ot t.op artists, but I think it only fair to report to you 
that because of soae difficulty experi enced at the College l.&st 
year, ifr. Cohn, a f ormer ■ember of the Black Mountain faculty , 
has persuaded many of the visiting artists of l ast su1111R~r• s in­
stitute to go with hi11 to Kenyon College t his SUJIIJller. 

At Mr. Dreier' s request, I 8Jll writing you 
this note to 883 that if lliss Stone enjoyed t he work at Black 
Mountain last year and fel t that she could with profit return 
t here this summer, Black Mountain would like very wch to have 



Dr. Horace llann Bond - 2- April 26, l 94S 

her and we would be glad to f ollow the aaae financial arrange­
ment we bad with you and with her last year. Perhaps, ho~ever, 
it is a aa.tter which will need some further correspondence with 
llr . Dreier of Black Mountain Col l ege. 

FGTiaER 

Dr. Horace Kann Bond, President 
.Fort Valley State College 
:'art. f l'J.l.ley, Ceoi:&ia 

Sincerely, 

FRED G w L 



11Tort lfalley, <leorgia 
OF FICE O F T HE P RE S I DENT 

May 4, 1945 

Mr Fred G 'oale 
The Julius Rosemrald Fund 
4901 Ellis Avenue 
Chicago 15 
Illinois 

Dear Mr Wale : 

l 

7 

Our instructor in crafts, Mr E C Harrison, has just informed me 
that his application for a RosertWal d Fellowship has been denied. 

Although Harrison is married and has a small child, he is so 
anxious to study that he broached 1tith me the idea of going off 
on his c,.vn. May I say that this is no idle boast on his part . 

When he attended the Ohio State Universit~·, he did so on a grant 
of ~00, havinP' saved $900 in two years out of a salary of $900 
a year. 

Frankly, I believe that Harri.son, a person who is willing to work 
for what he gets, is Yforth a great deal more, and will be in the 
future, than a number of the fancy Ians I see receiving fellow­
ship aid. I am wondering if the special fund still exists so far 
as the possibility for helping him to study. Please let me know. 

You may be interested to know, as a result of the presence with 
us during our recent Arts Institute of Mrs Gertrude Tuncan Ross 
we nO\f have an excellent small kiln on our car.ipus. !!rs Ross was 
fornerly Professor of Ceramics at the Univer.3ity of Minnesota . 
The kiln has a capacity of pieces 2411 x 2811 • It was built during 
Mrs lbss I stay here by Harri.son and othe rs . 

With another year in school, Harrison ?rill be one of the best in­
formed persons of whatever race in the college field so far as 
Crafts are concerned. I certainly believe he is the most solid 
and even dispositioned person already. 

Yiith best wishes, I am 

HMB:nbw 

Since rel~ours, 
)ct""-4-~--
H U Bond, 
President. 

ry 



May 9, 1945 

Denr Doctor Bon<l: I agrFJe w1.th you that Mr. E. C. 
Harrison is an unuriual person 

and ought to have addi t ional opportunity for a year 
of study at Ohio State University.. If you would be 
interested i n aendinc ·ln his formal a:,pljce.tkn, you 
might h:>.ve Mr. Harrison help you wi tu such dete.lls as 
how msny quarters he hopes to stay a t. O!:tio St ate a?ld 
wh1.1t art1<,unt p~r t!uarter he lie1J.evt:J he ~rlll n~ed. 

FG17:EN 

Dr. Horace Mann Bond, President 
Fort Valley Ste. te Colle e ( ii 

Fort. Va "Y, or 



utqt JJfnrt 1fallty ~tatt Q!nlltgt 

O FFI CE OF THE PRE S IDENT 

Ynrt llall,y. <6enrgit f, )!Al"• f;"t 

May 18, 1945 
1§ [,) -Y) ~~ 

~ ~ st 
I 7-

Mr Fred G Viale 
4901 Ellis Avenue 
Chicago 15 
Illinois _/ 

Dear Mr~: 

../ I have just received an estimate from EC 
Harrison that he figures the cost of attending the 
Ohio State University from September, 1945, to June, 
1946, at $2, 500. This includes support of his family. 
He says that he has available, perhaps, as much as 
$1,000 which he could contribute to this expense, leav­
ing a balance needed of around $1, 500. 

You might be interested to learn that we 
fired our new kiln for the first time this week. Re­
sults were fairly satisfactory. Top temperature of 
1800 degrees was achieved, although 2000 would be pre­
ferable . Harrison hopes to make certain adjustments 
to obtain the des ired temp era t ure. 

IIMB~W 

With best wishes, I am 

Sincere ly yours, 

~~~ 
HM Bond, 
Prefildent . 

"Y'1' I -
0 



Kay 22, 194, 

Dear \Doci.ol." Loadl I have your l a't,ter 
regarding Mr. E. c. 

Harrison uud his desira t.o attead Ohio 
State Univereit1 for t he academic y eb.l" 
1945-46. ,ie u~ &.pproving ll. grant of 
i , oo a quw-t~r for the three quarters of 
t his school y$ar because we believe that 
Irr. Harrison Wi.ll continue to make an 
i mport ant contribution to the ed"cat ion 
of t he teachers 0 £ Geor·gia when he ,·eturua 
to the Fort Val.le,- cu.pus. 

Will you advise 
hia t o communioat e with lliss Doro-thy A. 
Uvidge as t o t he t ime .ill~ place for tb.e 
deli•ery or his first check. 

Sincare~1 

FGVhEN 
G 

Dr . Horace Mann Bond, President, 
F~ lle1,• 
Fort Valley, Georgia (. 

\ 



OFF IC E OF THE PRESIDENT 

May 25, 1945 

1:r Fre d G Wale 
The Julius Ibsenwal~ Fund 
490111lis Avenue 
Chicago 15 
Illinois 

Dear Mr ' .. ale : 

I am deeply grateful to you for the con­
sideration you gave to the request of E C Harrison 
for funds for graduate study. Not only do I think he 
vd.11 appreciate it, I think the grant will permit him 
to become the one Negro in t he country with a thorough 
familiar ity with these natters • . 

HMB :mbw 

With best wishes, I am 

Sincerely yours , 

~~~ 
H l,~ Bond, 
President . 



Julius Rosenwald Fund • ~ J' U 
4901 Ellis Avenue 

CH I CAGO 

To llr. C. V. roup 

294 Nor th 2let Street 

Columbus 3, Ohio 

Payment Voucher No. 

Date May ~6, 1945 

( {J 

63.3 

June ins t.1.llt e:it. on tra:,t. - - - - - - - - - - - - - - $150.00 

( i ._:__; 0"t ~) 

Ok. 133017 

Accounts Appropriation No. Debit 

Fort Valley Stat e College 41-1 t1so.oo 

Prepared by Checked by Posted by 

ejJ 

Credit 

Comptrolleli 



m~e Jrnrt ]tallty ~tntt Cltnll~ijt 

O FF I CE OF THE PR E SIDENT 

l!ort llalleg. C6torgia (_ /:;;tA ' i. e ~ ) 
-f1-n~;3' 

June 9, 1945 

l!r Fred G 'i'fale 
Julius Rosemvald Fund 
4901 Ellis Avenue 
Chicaeo 15 
Illinois 

,- j 

I regret that I have not written to you 
before regarding f:i.ss Alna Stone and Black Hountain 
College . 

She enjoyed her work the re very much, 
and found it a most stimulating experience . While 
sre was sensible of the schisll'.s existing in the in­
stitui.on, I ar.1 led to believe that she regarded them 
with an extremely J:.2lerant eye and was not imposed 
upon by the extravffiices of any faction . ,.. 

HOl·1evcr, the experience nas such a stimu­
lating one for her that she now desires to stucy as 
far as possible and for an extended period in a metro­
politan center . ,fithout additional aid, she would find 
it impossible to carry on this study for nore than three 
nonths of next year. 

This letter is to inquire as to whether 
she might expect any assistance from the Rosemvald Fund. 

FJ.!B : mbw 

With best wishes , I am 

Simerely your s , 

)d-~w-
H r Bond, 
President . 



June lJ, l94S 

De..r Doctor Bonda Thie is in answer to your l etter of 
June 9 r egarding Miss Alma Stone. 

:Pr om all quarter s we hear of ber general excellence and 
of t he spl endi d work she is doing in the f ield of music. 
ne believe it wonl.a. be profitable f or her to ha-re some 
further study f or next year and we nil be glad to hel.p 
her. Will you. l et ae know wheri') ebe woul.d ilk• to go, 
for what l ength of ti.Jle, and the size of the grant that 
1Jill be necessary to help her carry on this work. 

Sin~erely, 

FGW:Jili F .. 

Dr. Horace Mann .b<>nd, Presi dent 
Fort Valley State College 
Fort 9i lleY, am,pgzr- ___ ._._'la)~ 

(_ 



Wqt lfTnrt ]tallty ~tatt Qinlltgt 

O FFI CE O F TH E PRE S ID E N T 

Ju1y 5, 1945 

Mr Fred G Wale 
'!he Julius Rosenwald Furrl 
4901 Ellis Avenue 
Chicago 15 
Illinois 

Toar Mr Wale : 

This letter is to request your considera­
tion of' a grant for study at the Julliard Institute 
of Musical Art on t he part of Miss Alma W Stone. 

She gives her budget as follows: . . 

$425~00 
325~00 
450~00 
450.00 
100:00 
25.00 

$1775.00 

tuition 
room 
board 
incidentals 
practice facilities 
books and materials 

She has in hand $575.00 of this amount, and her request, 
therefore, is for a grant of $1200. 00. 

HMB:mbv1 

With best wisms, I am 

Sincerely yours, 

l\"'~ 
H M Bond, 
President. 



OFFICE OF THE ADMI NISTRATIVE DEAN 

Iflr . Fred G. 1tlale 
Director for Rural Education 
Julius Rosenwald Fund 
4901 Ellis Avenue 
Chicago 151 Illinois 

Dear Mr . i'lal e : 

J ul y 18, 1945 

I am writing to you concerning a matter that is quite 
delicate indeed and one that I ~ish to write you about i n 
stri ct confidence . I t invol ves my ovm future and that i s 
why I write you. 

Natur ally Dr . Bond' s accept ance of the presidency of 
Lincoln Uni versity came to me as quite a surpri se and a shock, 
for I had not been given the fai ntest indication by suggestion 
or otherwi se of his intention of leaving until I read the news 
rel ease that appeared in the Negro press . This puts me i n a 
very precar ious situation especially i n view of the fact that 
my agreement with Dr . Bond lbs that I shal l have a year •s l eave , 
1945- 1946, for study at the University of Michigan, during 
which time I am to complete my dissert ation. 

My situation is this that I have served The Fort Valley 
State College for six years being responsible for organizing 
the instructional program of the College and i nj ecting, wherever 
i t v,as possible to do so , such progressive yet sound ideas a s 
the faculty v,as uilling to develop . During these six years, I 
have not had the privil ege of an extended period of uninterrupt­
ed study i n order to complete a piece of work that was projected 
two or three years ago. I have a l vmys deferred my study i n 
favor of others so that they might have a year off for study, 
with financial assistance through the fund over which you have 
oversight; in one instance a person on our faculty had two years 
of study under this arrangemento 

I f I may, I would like to outline to you what the arrange­
ment i s or was to be for my period of study ne~t year and I will 
also i ndicate uhat the total situatiqn is. A person is t9 be 
hired to perform teaching duti es and is to be /paid a sal ary of 
l 1soo.oo. I am to get the difference bet\veen \V~at my annual 
salary is for thi s year and what this pePson it~to be paid. This 

i JU 



2 

means that I am to receive $2100. 00 as my annual salary is 
now j3900 . oo . My original request of Dr . Bond was $2400. 00 
for the year, but he suggested this arrangement rather than 
requesting the money from your fund and as a result of this 
I am to receive ~2100 . 00. 

Last year when Mr . Troup was away he received assistance 
through your fund and additional money was given him from his 
salary here and the balance was used to hire a person to per­
form his duties . The responsibility of his duties fell on my 
shoulders vrhich I was willing to bear in the be st interest of 
the College because the person who in name was to perform 
them just was unable to do so other than such routine duties 
as a secretary would perform. As I have said before this v:as 
the arrangement of last yea:r with me performing the duties of 
my office , plus those of the Registra:r•s office, plus teaching 
duties , and supervising the work in practice teaching of the 
science majors . The arrangement for this yea:r was that Dr . Bond 
and 1 ... r . Troup would take over the duties of my office, a person 
would be hired to teach, and I would have the year off. I was 
to organize the work for the yee:r and make put a master schedule 
for the full year and everything that goes along with that . 

You see the situation that i am in now with Dr . Bond 1 s 
acceptance of the presidency of Lincoln University. Although 
I was unselfish enough to perform Ur . Troup•s duties this 
past year, I doubt whether he would be willing to do that 
much for me this year, especially in viev, of the fact that 
Dr . Bond i s to leave . As a matter of' fact there have been 
pass in3 comments to the effect that there was not this dispo-
sition to return what was given. I ask for no sympathy for the 
situation in which I find myself ; I will merely credit that as 
perhaps a mis t ake or as resulting from confidence in the persistence 
of the present administration which I had no reason t'o believe 
would end at this time . Had I knov,n of any possibility of a 
change in administration, I v,oulc have tried to effect a 
different agreement . 

V/hat I am asking of you is that s•ould there arise any 
question about providing this v2lOO . OO according to my original 
agreement with Dr . Bond that I could ge t this amount or the 
original ;2400 . 00 that I asked for through the Rosenwald Fundo 
It is all mixed up as you see . The one definite thinr. that I 
have is the letter of agreement from President Bond setting 
forth that a person ~•rould be hired to teach and that I v1ould 
get the difference betv,een 'Y salary and his salary vi':: ich would 
amount to ◊2100.00 Bnd that I 1ould have the year's leave. 

Ii th a new president coming in who mir,ht wish me to serve 
as dean, there may arise the question of my getting the year's 
le~v~; such a situation may reach the point that if I t2e the 
year , I uill i'orfit the position as;ran. _r • ,.-a i~ne urtl;l.er 
com~llc tion in such a situatio~ o refusal ~c provide . e 
money, ~ould I forfeit the positio as jeaii~• 

1 jr, ~, 

r J 
_I' -
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Should the new president not want me to serve as dean, 
v1hich is not unlikely because every president reserves the 
rig.½.t to select whomever he wants to as dean, he could still 
make i t very inconveni -net for me to get tr c, year I s leave 
providing the money acco..:·dine t o my orginal agreement . 

Maintaining wyself in the position as dean is not my 
concern b cause I ·was aware of the indefiniteness of tenure 
in that ros~ ~ion rrhen I Accepted Dr . Bond's offer in the 
spring of 1939 ., but I a: .. .-1 concerned .1ith the year ' s leave v1ith 
financial assistance . I have the rank of professor so that 
carries with it tenure. 

I talked with Dr . Bond about th<> situation in ".Ihich I 
am placed v1hen the "ne !3 11 first cal!le out in the paper and I 
explained the difficulties of the situation as I have explained 
them here asking him to arrange it so that if there was any 
question whatsoever about my getting the money from the College 
as per our agreement ., I could get it from the Rosenwald Fund. 
He assured me that I did not have anything to worry about that 
I could hold t..'11.e College to the letter of contract with his 
signature . I was not altogether satisfied with that because 
I can vision the situation as it is likely to develop when I 
get ready to leave on September 1 . 

I have served this institution well , both the private 
junior college for seven years and the state supported institu­
tion for six years; whatever progressive developments there 
are here for which the College has gained nationwide publicity 
is due in no little measure to the firm foundation which I 
have helped to build and I run asking., in view of the service 
that I have rendered here , that I be given the assurance of 
financial assistance through the Rosenv1ald Fund to the extent 
of ~,,2100 . 00 or the original C2400 . 00 that I asked for for 
study hext year ., sho· ld there arise any question about my leave 
and my gettins the money through the College . Just about every 
member of the original faculty that started in 1939 and certainly 
the group that was here in 1J40 have received financial 
assistance for study either during the sunmiers or during the 
quarters of the regular sc':lool year when they were away or dur­
ing the full years that they were off except me . ~/hy I have 
never been able to understand, except that the president may 
have relied on my conscientiousness and reliability in the con­
duct of the school's program and ~as not willing for me to 
leave . I have had only one quarter off during the regular school 
year and that quarter was financtid by myself, in spite of my 
asking for financial assistance ; others v1ho were away the same 
quarter received assistance , but I did not . 

I ask that you give favorable consideration to the request 
that I make ., even if it reaches the point of a co~plete »reak 
with the institution v1hich I would r;e to h~v~ to,,cto ., f<;>r one 
does not easily break with somethin he :tlas 'l'H~lpec. to build fo~ 
13 years and for which one has deve ope~ a ;pt.1,d affection be­
cause he has stuck to this his firsl an~ onrtiJob for that 
period of time . l Uil11I ., 
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On the basis of the service that I have rendered to this 
institution, I ask that if there is any refusal on the part of 
the ne\"r administration to grant me the year ' s leave with the 
financial assistance agreed upon from the College, even if it 
means a complete breaking away from the institution to get what 
I fee l that I deserve , I can depend upon the Rosenwald Fund for 
assi stance for the year of study to the extent of $2100. 00 or 
the 32400. 00 ori~inally requested . 

/1th best wishes, I am 



Dear Doctor Bonda Your l etter requesting aid 
to Miss Alma Stone for st udy 

at the Juilliard School ot lmsic has been received. 
, e hereby make a grant to her of i l , 200 for th• 
coming year f or ~hie stud¥• I n.e glad to haYe the 
opportunity to talk to Ilise Stone when I was i n 
Fort Valley l ast and to £"low at first hand soaethin& 
ot the work ahe is planning to do. I a c•rta.ia 
she will make an excellent contribution to the 
Fort Valley program trhen she returns next year. 

Sincerely, 

FGW,EN 
FRED G. WA.LE 

Dr. Roraoe Kann Bond, Presi dent 
Fort Valley State College 
.PM4-M:l,y, ed~ • 



i;: ··ppr~- J 
M-._~r-~ 

Miss Dorothy A. ~lvidge 
Julius Rosenwijld Fund 
4 901 Ellis Avenue 
Chicqgo 15, Ill inois 

De ~r Miss Elvidge : 

..,.. " --

Juzy 30, 1945 • 

A letter, dated May 2:; , 1945, to Dr . Bond from Mr. Fred 
'V~le stated that a gr:mt of $500. 00 per quarter for three quarters 
had been approved 'for me to s tudy at Ohio State University during 
the term of 1945- 46 . The letter advised that I aommunicate with 
you as to the time and place for the delivery of the first check. 

tw mailing address in Columbus , Ohio will be 68 East 11th)~ 
Avenue, and I will arrive t here for registration October 1, 1945. ) 

Sincerezy J ours , 

At~~ 
E . c. Harrison 

if,,. 
::,oo 

~J 
V 



To. Mr. E. C. HCi.r1• J. uon 

C • bu:.. , Ot-uc 

Ck .. f:33577 

Ac-counu 

Prepared by Checked by 

bek 

Julius Rosenwald Fund 
4901 Ellis Aveoue l 

CHICAGO 

Payment Voucher No. 10$'7 

Appropriation No. Debit 

Posted by 

Credit 

Comptroller 



To 

Julius Rosenwald Fund 
4901 Ellis Avenue 

CHICAGO { 

Payment Voucher N . 

Date Scpr, · l ~r 11 , -.,9 5 

~:r.· nt for f ell qWl!'ter) 191 • .5, on , ant- in i d f or s tuc.:v u.t 

Ac-counu 

Prepared by 

be.le 

Checked by 

Appropriation No. Debit 

Posted by 

Credit 

Comptroller 



September 12, 1945 

Dear Mi ss Stone, Enclosed you ,·ill :'i n<.: our 
check for $400 r epr o~ent­

lng e firs t pcymon t on .,our 1.,rar. t-in- ai,: fur 
study Pt. th-c, J •illiard School of Music . PaJ·­
n~nL of a like 11:1ount. ,111 M r.v•:lod tc, y"u on 
t:1e op-Jni:.1"' .jf th~ wi!L"r and S,)ring •iUci!'L~•· ; . 

ffium you ·tro settled L\ 
N8t'. York t->laaso C1rop :r:e t. not,e gi·,in!. .:1e yrmr 
addru3.J • nd t..:J.lin"" ;:1~ tho ':I.) ,1•;·:irns.t➔ d_t,~s on 
~,hi ch you:- f:.t tu.re payments should !>e mr.i led . 

Ver:r truly your::: , 

0oROTHY A. ELVfDGF 
DJ:BK 

!Us::i Alma. Stena 
Geur~ia S .:.e. tc I n,faE' trial Coll~.;e 
Indur.tri~l College, Geor gi & 



I I/ t-E 
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P'OR M 121 

Julius Rosenwald Fund ...--
4901 Ellis Avenue 

CHICAGO 

Explanation 

~_..,,..t Vf:lleY s_tate, Coll:&. ( 

Spacial Perzonnel for 

To adjuat the charee on Vo.11085 
to .i i s5 ~ Stone, l!over1nb. 
fi~st pa:,ment on crant- in- aid 
for s tudy e.t Juilli ard ~--chool 
of ""usic 

Prepared By 

1cm 
Checked By Posted By 

i 
[-

Journal Voucher No. 3032 

Date October 22, 1945 

Appropriati.on 
No. 

44- ;:.4 

jj 
l -,, . ..J• 

-7-"' 

Debit Credit 

Comptroller 



t·iss 0orothy ~ 2:lvidge 
Rosenwald Fund 
4.~rn ~llis Avenue 
Chica~o, Ill. 

~ear ~iss Elvidge : 

75 St . Nichol~s Place 
Apt 3 J 
New York, ~cw York 
October 29 , 191r5 

Tnis is acknowledge receip t of your letter of 
Sept9mber 12, in wn:ch a nosenwald check for ~400 
was enclosed . .uiving quarters have been very difficult 
to obtain, but tnis problem has finally been solv9J \ 
una ... e Y,pe ct to rernu.in at Le abcve ,. i.dres s for the J, 
re~ulnder of the schocl ye~r . Please ma'l subse~uent 
cne cks about December first anJ. arch first. f'J 

Course work at Juilliara is ~rogress:ng smootnly, 
an'.i I find ths.t there is very much inc.leeJ. tnut may be 
learn<>d . 

.1.nank you very mu~n for your kindness . 

very sincerel~', 

~1ma St one 



i~r . Wred •• ale 
Ro sen ... •ald l.'und 
4301 nllis 4venue· 
Chicaso , I ll. 

Dear Mr . \'al e ; 

::/0 ''/ L 
75 St . ~• i. lnolus~J lace 
Apt . 3 J 
New York , ~ew Yo k 
Oc t ober i:::9 , 194:5 

( J 

Class ·nork at the ,Tu' lliurd Sc.noe l of fffus i c has 
been in progress for about a mont h now, and I an f i njing 
tnat there is a great deal t hat may be learned nere . 
Black Mountain College convince~ me of my nee1 for jus t 
this kinJ. of prac t ical traini(1g , and I U...'TI working 1uite 
diligently in an effort to make the ~ost of · t . rhere 
is a V&'3t difference beb•een tne two scnools ; anJ. new 
grateful I am t o have tiie idvant age of stuJ.y i n8 a t bothi 

Up to now my gr eat est pr oblem has been findln~ 
livin:s accor101ations where I could a so bring a piano . 
This h ·1v ing fin '11 ly been solved , 1 t ~ s now "full speed 
ahead" into -:;':lt:ing tne most out of this y"'ar ' s work . 
I am cnjoyinr; the work a groat deal G.nd. am attempt.:ng 
to justify tne losenTialJ lnv3st~ent and your own per­
sonal interest in my career . 

Very sincerely you rs , 

Alma Stori.e 



Dear Miss Ston..;& 

u 

November l, 1945 

I shall see that the balance of your 

grant for study ~t the Juilliard 

School of t:usio is paid t .J you in two indt allmen t s of 

$2(10 t1ach , on December l and lla.rch 1. I shall use the 

adliress on this l etter unless v.e are notified of a 

change . 

Very t ruly yours , 

DOROTHY A. EbVle§E 

D.U :LCM 

Miss Alma ::;tone 
75 Sc. Nichol as Place 
Apt. 3 J 
New York, New York 



Julius !~s;~':v~!~ Fund ~ l)~ 
CHICAGO _,. 

To Payment Voucher No. 1.J~OO 
Miss Alma Stone 

Date Noveaber 30, 1945 
75 5t. Nicholt+s Place• Apt. 3J 

New York, New York ~ ~ 1 fyµ;• 

Payment on fello ship - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - t4,oo.oo 

Ck. #33947 

Accounts 

Fort Val ley State College 

Prepared by 

1cm 

Checked by 

Appropriation No, 

41-1 

Posted by 

Debit 

$400 . 00 

Credit 

Comptroller 



Dear Mr. Har rison, 

( 

December 26, 1945 

This l e t t er is Jus t to 

let you know that pay-

ments on granta-in-ai d for study are not tax­

able and need not be i ncl uded on your 1945 in­

come tax return. 

DAl1LCU 

Mr. E. o. Harr ison 
68 East 11th Avenue 
Oolumlnla, Ohio 

Very trul y yours, 

DOROTHY A. ELVIDGE 

\ 



Thi.3 lettvr is just to 

let you know thn t pa;r­

C'.19:t ts on grvr. ts- 5.n-a;..d for study &.re not taz­

able ~ illl need not oc inelud.r;d on you1· ~.945 i n-

aoi.1e to.x r e turn. 

'v'or y truly _,ouro, 

DJ...Et LOM 

l:41~8 Alms. Stone 
7 '3 St. Nicl.ol l!ie Pl nce , Apt. 3J 
New Io:r·k, Nsw York 

DOROTHY A. ELV!DGE 



~8 East 11th Avenue 
Columbus, Ohio 
January 2, 1946 

\ 

) 

----- ----
\~yP ,j J ;_:_ 1/1 

I 

Miss Dorothy A. Elvidge 
Julius Rosenwald Fund 
4901 Ellis Avenue 
Chicago 15 , Illinois 

Dear Miss Elvidge: 

-

- --

This letter is just to notify you that the 
Winter Quarter at Ohio State University begins January 3, 
194~ . 

#~~ 
E. C. Harrison 

u-



To 

68 East 11th Avenue 

Julius Rosenwald Fund 
4901 Ellis Avenue 

CHICAGO 

Payment Voucher No. 

Date Januury 4, 191.6 

Pay:ient on grunt-in-aid for s tuctJ ~t Ohio 5t ~te 

1669 

Un1vors1t ¥ during Wint er Qwa-ter, 1946 - - - - - f500.oo 

Accounts 

Special P~roonnel for Rural Education 

Prepared by 

1cm 

Checked by Posted by 

Appropriation No. Debit 

~500. 00 

) 

Credit 

Comptroller 



To 
Mias Alma t;tone 

Julius Rosenwald Fund 
4901 Ellis Avenue 

CHICAGO 

Payment Voucher No. 

Date 

1617 

75 ct . ?fi;:holas Pl sce, Apt. 3J 
Febru.ry 2S, 1946 

f~ ·1 
s~ a I! 

Final pn:; n t on gr~t-in-aici - - - - ... - - - 400. 00 

Ck. /J341►f!,5 

Accounts 

Fort Valley 8tate Col lege 

Prepared by 

1cm 

Checked by Posted by 

Appropriation No. Debit Credit 

41-l t400. 00 

Comptroller 



Dear Mr. Harrisona 

January 8, 1946 

I t ake pleaeure in 

enclosing our oheok 

for $500 cover ing payment on your grant-in­

aid for study during the Winter Quarter at 

Ohi o State University. Please drop me a 

note v.hen the payment for the Spr.1.ng Quurter 

i s due. 

DAEaLCM 

Mr. E. C. Harrison 
68 East 11th Avenue 
Columbus, Ohio 

Very t r uly yours, 

DOROTHY A. L '.I.DC:!:: 



Miss Dorothy A. ElviJge 
J~lius tzosenwald Fund 
4901 Ellis Avenue 
Chica~o , Illinois 

De3r Miss Elvidge: 

~8 East 11t h Avenue 
:! olumbus , Ohio 
March 14 , 194n 

" ,3(. f f_ ~/tJ 

~hi s is just to notify you that the 
Spring quarter begins here at Ohio Stgte University 
on March 2n. 

Sine e ~ely yours , _ 

~~~~ 
E. C. Harrison 

~ 

J/ K ,,,._, 

I 



To 
Ur. E .. c. HP..rrt :sor: 

68 i:aa t U th /.,venuo 

Col~bus, Ohio 

Julius Rosenwald Fund 
4901 Ellis Avenue 
CH IC AGO 15 

Payment Voucher No. 1942 

Date f.h1·eh 13, 191.C> 

Payment on grW1t-in- aid f or study at Ohi o Stste 

Uni vor ~ity during Spring (uarter , 1946 - - - - - t;oo.oo 

Ck. /}J4t l J 

Ac-counts Appropriat ion No. Debit 

Special Personnel for- Ru.ctl :duca.tion 44-24 $500.00 

Prepared by Checked by Posted by 

Credit 

Comptroller 



March 26, 1946 

Dear Mr. ?roup: I bad a visit this morning f rom Ur . Lawrence 
Jones who came b-J to talk with me ~bout hi s 

propo.;ect s tudy this spring and sum:ner at the Auseu.m Scuool here 
in Chicabo • tle ~aid th&t he had seen you in Fort Valley recenU; 
b..!10. t11"t you 1-ere ho;Jing to enroll him on the staff e5c.i n this 
comin0 fall. 

~:tr . Jones said t hat yesterday he was &.pproved 
on the G. I. Bill of Rights to at .. end the u ,, seum School. where his 
tuition and m.:!terials would be paid for by the go~ernment. He 
expects , also, t o receive a grant of $75 a month for living expanses . 
He re ; orted, however, th- t the Army people with ,,hom he has been 
dealing expect t hut it wi l l be over a month before a:iy money will 
be available to him. He told me th~t his funds are now very low 
and that be would like to bor row something from us in order to 
1<:eep going until the government monthly allowance comes· through. 
I told him that it would be difficult for us to a.rran6 e i loan, 
b~t I SUJ6ested to him that we make a grant of ~100 to t ide him 
over tnis i . ...nediate f)eriod. Hol'lever , I said tn ... t I ,,ould not ~.ant 
to do r.his without first stutinb the case to you in order. that you 
could 6ive your reaction und B<\•rov.J.. If you think j t the ri •ht 
t ning to do, would you be nillini:; to l e t me know immediately in 
order that 1,u-. Jones might 6 et his check by the first of next 
..-eek. 

I a.~ sorry that I have not been able to get 
to see you, but ~ill ~rite at length on that i n a day or two. 

Best , ishes. 

£i) G. WALE 

FGW: LC.,1 

.,r . C. V. l'roup . 
Fo~t Valley ~u:.te Col l ege 
F'ort V:t::I'ey, Ceorg±n: !!lif.l.'il 

( 



OFFICE OF THE PRE610ENT 

~ J[~~t-~~l~~g ~ ta~:..!~~~ :--
~ •rl )llull,g, <llm9'• { f1 
:t!arch 27 , 1946 '-

Lr . Fred G . 1,alc 
Julius Rosenwald Fund 
4901 .,llis Avenue 
Chicaco 15 , Illinois 

Dear l'r . Viale : 

Thank you very much for your letter of March 26 . In 
reply , !.1r . Jones and I discussed his pl ans for study in 
Chi cago several weeks a go . At that time it was agreed 
that we would r eemploy him begin_ ine; with t he 1946- 194 7 
school year . 

With r efer ence to the proposed grant of t l 00 . 00, I 
~~ula be i r favor of it . I doubt s eriously t hat M.r . 
cones would approach you r egardi ng a loan unless it was 
absclutely necessary . 

I r egr et V Pry •nuch that you have found it impossible 
to get down this way as you l.ed plarned , end I look 
fo ri.-rard to a lotter from you at your ea,rliest convenience . 

Hit h best wishes , I am 

very cor di a l ly your s , 

~~ C. V . Tr oup 
CVT .t'r esident 

0 l 



April 1 , 1946 

Dea~ Mr. Jones: I have just received a letter from . 
Mr. Trou,e> th.is rn ):cninc, i .1 which he 

a.ppro•rcs your request f or a. t.'"2't::nt of $100 to make it 
possi ble to attend the Chicago Art Institute w1til your 
G. I. p~~,ne~ts come through. I am enclosing a check 
for that s.moa.."l.t . 

1 am deli5h -~ed tho. t you are back 
agnin 9.f tcr t he v;ar and preparing to return t o Fort &BJ±eL 
to pick up the work where you left off three years ago. 
My best wishes for a successful sess!.on at t he school. 

I-'GW:lli 
Enclosure 

Ur. Lawrence Jones 
Hu11 House 
800 South Hal sted Street 
Chicago 7, I llinois 

Sincerel y, ( 



lius Rosenwald Fund 
4901 Ellis Avenue 

t C HICAGO 15 

To Payment Voucher No. 

Date Apt"i l :., , 194(> 
Hull If u ... e 

oOO South Halsted Street 

Coi~~gc 7, Illinois 

Pey::i nt in full of gr .it:-in-aid for study at 

ChiO!.SO Art ln.Jtitute - - - - - - - - - -

Ck .. i/34766 

Accounts 

Special Personnel for Riir al 1ducation 

Prepared by 

1cm 
Checked by Posted by 

Appropriation No. 

45-5 

Debit 

100.00 

I 

~ 

Credit 

Comptroller 



OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT April 16, 1946 l 

Mr. Fred G. Wale 
Julius Rosenwald F\md 
4901 Ellis Avenue 
Chicago 15, Illinois 

Dear Ur. Wale: 

A few weeks ago I completed the job of gatherink the 
data for my study. There is a chance of ray completing 
the writing of the dissertation provided I can spend 
the anti re summer quarter at Ohio State. I have not 
asked for a leave for this period as yet , but believe 
that the request will be granted when made . 

in the event these plans should materialize, I would 
like to know whether there is a possibility of my receiv­
ing assistance from the Fund to the exten:.t of $360. 00. 
Thia first year has been a hard one on me financially; 
hence this request. 

Thanking you in adTanoe for whatever you may be able 
to do, and with best wishes, I am 

Cordially yours, 

CVT 



~ 
May l, 1946 

Dear Ur. Tr oup: , Pl ease excuse not hearing from 
me more promptly in o.nswer t o your 

l et ter of April 16. I am delighted t o hear you are 
returning to Ohio State for your work, and v,e will_.~.,.. 
be glad to hel p you to the exte.11t of a brant of 
~O~~o~make t:us possible this coming summer quart er. 

Please l et us know when you woul d 
like to have the check and to what address it shoul d 
be sent. 

Best wishes, 

FGW: EN G 

Mr. C. V. Troup, President 
Fort Valle ~Qo.l-lep-, 
F'ornal'ley, Georgi a 



OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT 
May 8, 1946 

Mr. Fred G. Wale 
Julius Rosenwald Fund 
4901 "Ellis Avenue 
Chicago 15, Illinois 

Dear Mr. Wale: 

q 
I 

Upon my return to the city I found your letter of 
May first. In reply, I am grateful £or the favorable 
consideration given my request. I would like to have 
$160.00 sent here June first , and the balanoe sent 
August first to 294 Borth 21st Street, Columbus, Ohio. 

When informed by your secretary that you were 
visiting in the south, it was my hope that your travels 
would have brought you here. 

With sincere thanks for your kindness, and with best 
wishes, I e.m 

Cordially yours, 

CVT 



'h':ny 14, 1946 

Dear ~r. Troup: Mr . l~le has referred to me your letter 

of lay 8 . I shall see th_ t your av.ard 

for ;;tudy a t Ohio State Univeriity tnis sumraer is paid in 

accordance with the plan you have sug..,ested, namely, ,.160 

on June 1 ~nd 200 mailed to your Columbus address on 

August l. 

Very truly yours , 

OORO'THY A, ELVIDGE 

~r . c. v. i'roup ( 
Fort VnlJ ftil/i S~~ .... ~ ~ • t 

-~ '-~✓ ~ Fort Vt.lley, Geoi gia v---



To 
. c. v. Troup 

Fort Valley, Georain 

( 

Julius Rosenwald Fund 
4901 Ellis Avenue 
CHICAGO 15 

Payment Voucher No. 2268 

Date Ma:, 31, 1946 

\ 
I 

Fir!Jt payitent on !'ello ship - - - - - - - - - - - - $160. 00 

Ck. 035001 

Ac-counts 

Special Per~onnel f or Rural Education 

Prepared by 

1cm 
Checked by Posted by 

Appropriation No. Debit 

45-5 .160. 00 

Credit 

Comptroller 



.J 
CLASS OF SER VICE 

..) 
SYMBOLS ' -

This is a foll-rare WESTER~i,1;: . DL- Oay l~trer 
T tie gram or Cable-

r.ram unless Its de- r UNI ON 
Nt.- Nlghtutr« 

erred character is in-
dicatcd bv a suitable LC- 0.fcrrcdC.ble 

symbol above or pre, NL T - Ca.ble Nighc Letter ceding the address. 
A. N. WILLIAMS, CHAIRMAN OF TRE BOAR.Q. .JOSEPH L. EGAN, PRESIDENT 

" 
Ship Radlogn,m 

The filing time shown in the date line 011 tele r&IIIS a11d da lette . > . . g Y Ill lS STANDARD TIME at po111t-0f ongw. Time of receipt is STANDARD TIME at point of destination 

V ,C ,._1' I() 2 2~ 

Q. MCA578 47= FTVALLEY GA 10 301P l173, 
JUL I AS FRED WALE= · I , I 

' I • 

I I 

,JULIAS ROSENWALD FUND J+QO EL IS A .C11 O=~ 

DI D EC HARRISON RECEIVE ROSENWA ·D- ~JD E
1
0R STUpY-AT OHIO 

ST AT E TH IS YEAR I F SO WAS TH IS A 108NT DEDUCTEO FROrtl FTVALLEY 
--= - - - - - - ---

A LL OT MEN T HARRISON HAS WR I TTEN 1HAT HE HAS ACCEPTED WORK 

ELSEWH ERE AND I AM Al~X I OIIS TO KNOW I F HE IS r-.10RALLY OBL I GATE] 

TO RETURN TO US= 

C V TROUP . / u 
/. 

• I 

l 
1 \ . . 

TOE COMPANY WILL APPRECIATJ;; SUOOESTIONS FltOM ITS PATltONS CONCERNING ITS SERVICE 



June ll, 1946 

Dear Mr. Troup: I gat her from your t elegram that Mr. Harrison 
has accepted a yost i n some other college. 

At thi s l ate date thi s must present you wit h quite a problem. 
In 'tfXY' answering telegram to you today, I st ated that Mr . Harrison 
was pai d from personnel development funds r ather t han the Fort 
Vall ey appropr i ation. 'fhi s , of course, fro111 our point of view 
would not make any difference in his r el ationship to t he College. 
You can under st and t hat we have never pl aced a..,y restrict ions 
on t he acceptance of a gr ant . The return t o t he College i s 
always a chance that one t i:Jces . Per haps Mr . Hi.rrison will 
r econsider. ln any event, he mcy not be los t to t he g~neral 
cause of education. 

I r egret t hat the yP-ar has gone b; and I have 
not brought Doctor R- ths to visi t 1th you at Fort Va.Lley. Per­
h ... ps while y-ou are in Colwabue t h.is summer you will have a chance 
to tell J;octor Raths of t he things you nr e hoping to accompli sh 
next ye .r and wi n his int er e:;t in coming down. I f so, I urge 
you to say that I ,roul d l ike to go with him next fall at his 
convenience and make on~ of our long- promis~d t rips. 

FGW: ili 

llr . C. V. Troup, Presi dent 
Fort Valley St ate College 
Fort Val.1ey, Georgia 

Sincerely, 

.. £ ' 



Charge to the account of _______________ _____ ____________ $ ___ __ _ 
./ Ct AS'; Of SFRV'f'f OfS!RF O \ 

DOMESTIC CABl..E 
1206 

CHECK 

TUC.GRAM ORDINARY 

DAY URGENT 
L[TIER RATE WESTER N ACCOUNTING INFORMATION 

SCRW. Off(RRE:O UNI 0 NIGHT HIGHT 
lETTER LETTER 

J'.itrons 1.hould chttl. cl.ia of S'l'ru«; 
dtt.irN; othn-wi..-.c the mCfl;lli,:e will bt 

t r..n,.mim,'(,I ;q a tc-!~m or A. N. WIL LIAMS 
,r,rchr.:i r v <":ahl~m 

PRE:$ 10ENT 

Send the following telegram, ,ubjecl lo the terms on back hereof, which ere hereby agreed to 

DAY LEl'TER 

Mr . c. V. Troup, PrEd.dent 
L"o4 t Valley State College 
Fol:' t ¥alley , eeurbi)l .,.. ..... ( r 

N 
June 11, 1946 • 

I) V 

Grant to Harrison made from perso.mel f or rural education7 not f rom 

Fort Valley appropriat ion. It has not bean our policy t:.o tie any 

loyalty restrictions to these grants. Lett er follows. 

P.osenwald Fund 
E2f 

TIME FILED 



OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT 

I'~ . "'r"'' '"ale 
T,,, .: 11-:i c0,..en:valc1 Fund 

4qn1 -::llis Avenue 
8hic" P'O 15, Illinois 

Dear l'r . ale : 

) l L - -
L 

June 14, 1946 

Tl:1 ~mk :·ou vc r<' r.n.c ' 1 for your le ':,ter of June llt.11 . Tn rc"'>l · , 
1 ·r. ~ r 'ison 11<1s ,j·tc;t left •:· of"icc . "e hac CX""lninerJ. ::,,.., r10 u,.,t 
be is de:.. i.r01.n; of obt[l:;.nin"' sone adru.nistr3. 1-i vc e :ncri"'ncc w'1ic!1 
he feels wi 11 better fit hi."'l -ro.,. •o 1 • in his c'1osen field . I :iave, 
tnc re fore , r-:r1.rite d hir- ~ 7 P :i. ,'0 of absence for one "'car ··•-; t'1 :;he 
1.mderstarclinr +1 ·~he ·1· 11 ret m ·00 .c• "' TSor:, '"1 ley dt,o.l;e Collc..,.e 
at, t11e be,..inni .,,., of the 19117-1.!8 sc'1ool JrC'ar . 

I a?r loavin • tl'is i;rcc1·cnd for Colunb1.1 s '1.'1d "'hall conve:r :'o • 
:ries"'acc to Dr. F:a,.;hs . 

·,,,r·· ,,, · '1Cc,,-,ly ,.01:ir..., , 

~~ 
Pres · dent 

CVTpmc 

-



Mr . Fred G. •·vale 
ry ivis l on of Rural Education 
Julius Rosenwald Fund 
4~01 Ellis Avenue 
Chica ,o , Illinoi s 

Dear Mr . 111 a le : 

1 ( 

I am ta< ing t his opportunity to express my 
appreciation a nd thanks for the ai d g r anted by the 
Bosenwa ld Fund which made it possib le l.·or me to study 
in the field of Industrial Arts a t Ohio State Universi ty 
surin~ the school year of 1945- 4q. 

My year was very successful and I feel that I 
gained much from the year ' s study. 

Sincerely yours , 

~~~J-~ 
E. 2 . Har rison 



OFFIC E OF THE PRE:81DEN T 



To 

~. c. V. Troup 

Colw:-.bu 3, Ohio 

Accounts 

Julius Rosenwald Fund 
4901 Ellis Avenue 
CHICAGO 1 5 

Payment Voucher No. 

Appropriat ion No. 

Gpcci..J. r~r.,onnol . ·or Rural Education 45-5 

Prepared by Checked by Posted by 

.I.JAE 

) 

Debit Credit 

( 

Comptroller 



l 

July 2 , 1946 

Dear Mr. Troup: At your request, I am enclos i ng 
our check for $100. coveri ng an 

additi onal payment on your grant-in-aid for s tudy at 
Ohi o State Univerdity this summer. A f i nal payment 
of the SWDe amount will be mailed to you in Columbus 
on August l. 

I can't r emember whether or no t I 
have t old you that payments on thi s grant-in-~id are 
!!Q.1 subject to federal income t ax becnuse t hey are a 
gift and not compensation for services. The amount 
received does not need to be reported on your tax 
r eturn for 1946. 

DE: $0 
Enc. 

U,.. C. V. Troup 
294 ~ortb ~1st Street 
Columbus J, Ohio 

Very truly yours , 

OOROTHY A. ElVIOGE 



Julius Rosenwald Fund 
4901 Ellis A venue 
C HICAGO 15 

To Payment Voucher No. 2578 
r . c. v. Troup 

294 North 21st Stree t 

ColW!lbus, Chio 

Date July .31, 1946 

linnl pt,yi:ient on nt - - - - - ..,. - • - .. - .... -- - 100.00 

Ck. 35410 

Accounts 

Special Per sonnel for Rural Edueation 

Prepared by 

1cm 
Checked by Posted by 

Appropriation N o. Debit 

45- 5 ~100. 00 

) 

Credit 

Comptroller 



OFFICE Of" THE PRESIDENT 

' r . J:i'red G . q,le 
£'901 ~llis hrenue 
Chica~o, I l l i nois 

DearJr , a l e: 

A.f'ter a very strenuous summer at Ohio State, I am 
nov1 hack on the iob tryir.P; to get thinr.s i:n readiness 
for the opening . Our fresh!Psn week activities begin 
Thursday, Septanber 19 . All indications point to a 
very fine school year . 

-

During the surrmer, I was abl e to get my study in such 
shape that I am now able to see where I am going . It is 
my plar. to do as muchwr;tinr es my 1 spe.re time• will 
permit, end if all goes vell , I should complete this 
e.rduou~ task bv the end of the q~rin • quarter . I saw Dr . 
Raths and dE'livAred your me.ssa e to him . 

I want to take this occasion to express to you and 
the }und my sincere appreciation of the assistance 
given me for s 'rrarer study . 

I/hen in the $outh again, I trust that you will find 
it nossible to visit us . Y ith best \"i""hes, I am 

Sincer lv yours, 

CVT 

-



• 

September 19, i946 

Dear Mr. Troup: Thank you for your note. I am gl ad 
that thi ngs went well with yoµ this 

sumaer and that the college i s getting off to a good 
start this fall. One of my real regrets l nst year was 
that I di dn't bet to Fort Valley after my first vi sit 
with you. That is somethi ng I intend to rectify this year. 

Very good wishes to you anrl the 
faculty for continued success. I shall be seeing you. 

FGfl: rfl 

Presi dent C. V. Troup 
The F~t Valle! State CoJlfls@ r --._ 
Fort Valley, orgi a 

( fj I ) 



Julius Rosenwald Fund i\ 
4901 Ellis Avenue I\ 
CHICAGO 15 ~ 

To Payment Voucher No. 

Date 
?.:SO North 'elhc. ~tre t 

October 31, 1946 

Pcymeut on folio ship - - - - - - - - - - - - - 100. 00 

Accounts 

Special Personnel for Rural Eduo ,t i on 

Prepared by 

lc::i 

Checked by Posted by 

Appropriation No. 

45- 5 

Debit 

f',10[ .oo 
Credit 

Comptroller 



To 
r . J ~ 1). Nayl or 

Jao1 sonville, Alabar.m 

Julius Rosenwald Fund 
4901 Ellis Avenue 
CHICAGO 1 5 

1 
Payment Voucher No. '.3'370 

Date Janu!ry 31, 1947 

\ 

Paym-;n-:, en t,;r ant - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - fJ.00. 00 

Ac-counts 

Special Personnel for Rural Education 

Prepared by 

1cm 

Checked by Posted by 

Appropriation No. Debit 

45-5 ~100. 00 

' 
C f: y 

/ 

Credit 

Comptroller 



To 

Ac-counts 

Prepared by 

1cm 

Julius Rosenwald Fund 
4901 Ellis Avenue 
CHICAGO 1 5 

Payment Voucher No. 

Date 

( 

P yr,;.,•nt Q •• !eUorreh!.p - - - - ... - - - .. ~ - - - l .to 

Appropriation No. Debit 

t l OC .00 

Checked by Posted by 

Credit 

Comptroller 



OFFICE O F THE PRESIDENT 

Mr . Fred G. Wale 
Julius Rosenwald Fund 
4901 Ellis Avenue 
Chicago, Illinois 

Dear Mr . Vt ale: 

March 10 , 1947 
r 

I have been considering the possibi lity of asking the Board 
of Regents for a leave of absence for the Spring 1JUarter in 
order t hat I might return to Ohio State for the purpose of 
completing my dissertation . 

Last summer~, adviser was so busy that he found very little 
t ime to work directly with me; hence I wnv acsigned to two of his 
assistants who did the best they could under the circumstances . 
If my adviser has the tim~ tc permit me to work under his uper­
vision, I should be able to complete my work this Spring . My 
great fear is that :if I should v,e.it until swmner, I may find my­
self in the same predicament as was true last summer . 

In the event this matter can be worked out satisfactorily, 
I find it necessary to ask again -- and I hope for the last 
time - - for a grant- in-aid of approximetely $480. 00 to make 
possible this period of study . The R0Benv1ald Fund has been most 
generous Tlith ffie in making possible previous periods of study , 
and should this request b e denied, I would understand . 

At any rate, I would appreciate hearing from you by return 
~ail in view of the fact that the time is short . 

Thanking you in advance, and with best wishes for continued 
good health and happiness, I am 

Very cordial ly yours , 

CVT 

;14o 
/ f,.IJ 

/'94 '-/ 

! f f'/ 
t'il'f £ 



Dear .!.ir. Troup. 

March 11, 194 7 

Your letter of March 

10 request ing a &rant 

of ~430 to study this sµrinb quarter has 

come in Mr. Wale's absence from the city . 

I have forw£rded a copy of your letter to 

him. I will communicate with you as soon 

as I have word from him. 

Sincerely yours, 

EN 

Secretary to Mr. '11ale 

Yr. c. v. Troup, President 
Fort :~i,!t..§u.t. Coll~• 
Fort ey, Georgi~ 

) 
/ 



OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT 
J.'arch 28 , 1947 

Jdr . Frod Wale 
Julius Rosenwald Fund 
4901 Ellis Avenue 
Chicago , Illinois 

Dear t:r . , .. ale : 

Your letter f'rom Puer to Rico was greatly appreci ated . 
In reply, I trust tho:'· yct..r visit there ,·ms both pleasant 
and profitable . 

Dr . ::arl w. Anderson, my adviser , visited Fort Valley 
enrouto to Ohio from a visit to Florida Tuesday, I.arch 25 . 
He informed mo that he will be off duty this quarter and 
that I should look forward to concluding my study this 
summer . 

According:l y , I am asking that the grant be 'V'Ti thheld 
until su:nmor. 

With beat wishes, I am 

Yours very t ruly , 

CVT 



CROSS REFERENCE RECORD 

FIRM NAME OR SUBJECT __ F_OR-r-,,T"""'""""V'""A...,,.L...,_,LE ........ Y.....,.....ST_,,,A=-=T---=E =C=-=O=-LL"'""'E:,--=-:,G-:=E ,.....--_____ FI_LE_N_O. ----
(DEVELOPMENT OF PERSONNEL) 
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UNDER N AME OR SUBJECT LI STED UNDER " SEE" 

YAWMANAND ~E MFG.©. 
R OCHES TER, N . Y . 

SIGNED 

FORM NO. O99CR 



OFFICE OF THE P RESIDENT 

Wqr Jtfnrl ,allr~ ~±air illnilt,gr 
- ~ ifrf"~tU~ 

May 29, 1947 

Mrs . Dorothy Elvidge 
Julius Rosenwald Fund 
4901 Ellis Avenue 
Chicago, Illinois 

Dear Mrs . Elvidge: 

C 'tr1v 

\_&I ~lv 

l 
7 ___ _I_ 

Some time ago I was notified by Mr . 
Wale that my request for a $480. 00 grant for 
summer study st Ohio State Universi t y had been 
approved . 

--

I am, therefore, asking that a first 
installment of $240.00 be sent to me at the Fort 
Valley State College by June 6 . I will write you 
f'rom Columbus, Ohio regarding the balance of the 
grant. 

Thanking you in advance, and with best 
wishes, I am 

vory truly yours , 

CVT 

~1~--
I 



To 
t!r. C. V. Troup 

Julius Rosenwald Fund 
4901 Ellis Avenue 
CHICAGO 15 

Payment Voucher No. 

Date June ~, 1947 
ror" Valloy Sw.tc College -
Fort V li y, Ce~rgi a 

l'ir.lt p ym • r, ~ en gr~nt- in- aid for ~tudy e.t Ohi • ..:tat, 

Uuiversi~y during 0um:nor, 1947 - - - - - - - - - - ~o.oo 

Accounts Appropriation No. Debit 

~pooial Porwonnel for Rural Educati on 

Prepared by Checked by Posted by 

Credit 

Comptroller 



Dear Mr. Troup: 

June 3, 1947 

I am enclosing our check for ~O, 

payini one h&l f of the amount allo-

cated to :you for study a t Ohio State Univer sity this 

summer. 'The balance will be paid a t your r equest l ater 

in the Sumtller. 

Dl.E:LCII 
Enc. 

Very truly your s , 

DOROTHY A. ELVIDGE 



1607 Har vard Ave., 
Columbus , Ohio . 

W~£ ~nrl ~a!!£] ~~e JllajkgL ~,-----.; 
~ort ~aUeg, (illorsia 

OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT June 21 , 1947 

I_ 
I 

i;~ 
.. 

Kt ~ ~ 
I 

I --

F ' 
I.1rs • Dorothy El vidge 
Jul ius Rosenwald Fund 
4901 Ellis Avenue 
Chicago , Illinois 

Dear 1.1rs . Elvidge : 

Your letter containi ng check for ohe half of grant was r e-

ceived several days ago . I would 

ing the remainder by July 15 . 

appreciate your fon.ard-f 

Thanking you in advance , and with best vrishes , I am 

YoPrs very t ruly, 

CVT 



April 1, 1947 

Dear llr. Troup& In accordance with .. l etter I wrote 
you from Puerto Rico, the Fund will 

make t he final grant to you for a quarter' s study at 
Ohio State Universit;, of ~480 for the sumaer .quarter 
of 1947. I trust that this will hel p you to complete 
your work toward t he doctorat e and that your direct i on 
under Mr. Anderson will be whs t you hoped for. 

Perhaps sometime l ater in the spring 
I shall have an opportunity to come by and have a visit 
with you . Until t heD, 

FGW, en 

Mr. C. V. Troup, President 
Fort Vall ey State College 

'-Poi t, , ia~., ~... ___.... 

( 

Sincerely, 

FRED G. AlE 



To 
;.r. c. V. 'Iroup 

1607 Harv rd venue 

Columbus, Chio 

Julius Rosenwald Fund 
4901 Ellis A venue 
CHICAGO 15 

Payment Voucher No. 

Date July 15, 1947 

Final paymeu t on grant - - - - - - ·- - - - - - 240. 00 

Ck. 137197 

Accounts 

Speci al Personnel for Rural tiducation 

Prepared by 

1cm 

Checked by Posted by 

Appropriation No. Debit 

45- 5 $240.00 

l,-0.26 1 

;, 

) 

Credit 

Comptroller 
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OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT August 12, 1947 

Mr . Fred G. Wale 
Julius Rosenwald Fund 
4901 Ellis Avenue 
Chicago, Illinois 

Dear Mr . Wale: 

JL 

r 
13 

I am happy to infonn you that I have completed 
all requirements for the doctorate at Ohio State 
University, and the degree will be conferred Friday , 
August 29 . 

Please be assured that I am deeply grateful to 
you and other officials of the Julius Rosenwald Fund 
for the financial assistance given . Wi thout it, it 
would have been impossible for me to bri ng mv work to 
a successful conclusion at this time . 

Trusting that you have had an enjoyable vacation, 
and that you may find it possible to visit us durins 
the fall, I am 

Cordially yours , 

CVT/kct 



Please fill out and return in order that we may complete our records 
on former Rosenwald Fellows: . f:' f ~ t,_ '--~ ,. I ;J ~-' 

Name: ..................... ~ .. 9 .<?{~f·~···Y. ... ~!:.?.~P............... .......... ....... ............... U 

Present position: ............. ... . r .L.~ ........................... ~• uce.tion ; Direc~.?.~l 

tsummer Scriool, 1t'c --alley State Cone.-e 
.. . ..... ..... .. -------·--·---------- ----··--.............. ---- -----........ ··----- -......... --------............... --------.... --

Address: ........... f.9.r.t ... Y ... U .~-:.' ... ~:t.~t~ .. .Q.9.U,~.':': ... , ... f.9.r.t ... Y.~.U~Y..i. ..... a • ..... . 

~,~;,~;:~;·;,;~~;:~;;:;;,:•l·~!~~~:;·~;;~{~t~·';:•··~;/;~»;;;~···1 
of LiP-her.., cation , ,duce.t·onal .1.;eaa ershi p , and the 
Jo• rr.al of e-r o .,d,,ce.tion . 

J. 

(Use additional sheet if desired) 



( THIS SIDE OF CARD IS FOR ADDRESS) 

Acting Director for Fellowships 
Julius Rosenwald Fund 
4901 Ellis Avenue 
Chicago 15, Illinois 
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